Eleventh Session, Commencing at 9.30 am

ANCIENT GOLD COINS

GREEK
O@
2992*

Celtic, Bituriges (Avaricum area), (c.100-50 B.C.), gold
quarter stater, (1.61 g), obv. Celtic head to left, rev. horse
walking to left, tree branch above, (De La Tour 4092).
Good.

$100

With Collector’s description.

2993*
Celtic, Pictones (Poitiers area), (c.100-50 B.C), electrum
stater (6.19 g), obv. head of Ogmios right, rev, human headed
horse to right, hand below, (De La Tour 4395, Scheers/Lyon
3645-3656). Very fine.

$500

Ex J. Elsen Sale 116, (lot 8).
With collector's description.
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Very rare gold dekadrachm of Hiketas

2994*
Sicily, Syracuse, Reign of Hiketas, (288-279 B.C.), gold
dekadrachm, (4.25 g), obv. head of Persephone to left, with
hair rolled and wreathed with corn, poppy behind, ®E
below neck, to left *YPAKOZIQN, rev. galloping biga driven
to right by Nike, crescent above, ® below, EITl IKETA in
exergue (cf.S.978, Buttrey, [Num. Chron. 1973], 2-D, SNG
Fitz. 1362 [same dies]). Extremely fine and very rare.
$8,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 94, lot 4672. Previously Gorny & Mosch
Auction 180, lot 63.

Little is known of Hiketas beyond his coinage, but Buttrey in Morgantina
Studies ""The Coins™ pieced together a history based on the numismatic
evidence. Following Hiketas's defeat of Phintias, tyrant of Akragas, he set
out against the Carthaginians. This campaign ended in disaster at the Terias
river, northwest of Syracuse. Buttrey, based on his die analysis, concludes
that this gold issue was struck very hurriedly towards the end of Hiketas's
reign, and theorizes that this series was issued to pay for his Carthaginian
campaign.

2995*
Sicily, Syracuse, Hieron Il (275-215 B.C.), gold sixty litrai
- dekadrachm (4.29 g), struck circa 269-263 or 217-215
B.C., obv. head of Persephone left with long flowing hair,
head wreathed in grain ears, palm behind, rev. charioteer
driving biga right, holding reins in left hand and kentron
in right hand, IEPQONOZX below, (S.983, Carroccio 54 (D25/
R32), CCO period Ib or Ill, BAR issue 55, cf.SNG ANS
863 (obv. control mark). Extremely fine with the obverse
die a little rusty.

$6,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 120, lot 2937 and previously CNG Sale 79,
lot 119.



2996*
Macedon, Kingdom of, Alexander Ill, (336-323 B.C.),
gold stater, (8.47 g), Callatis mint, issued c.250-225 B.C.,
obv. head of Athena to right in crested Corinthian helmet,
hair plaited and snake on helmet, rev. Nike standing to
left, holding wreath in outstretched hand, K in left field,
monogram below, to right AAEEANAPOY, (cf.S.6702, Price
909, Marasesti 68). Extremely fine, very scarce.

$3,500

2997*
Macedon, Kingdom of, Alexander 1ll, (336-323 B.C.), gold
stater, (8.58 g), Sardis Mint, issued ¢.334-323 B.C., obv. head
of Athena to right in crested Corinthian helmet, hair plaited,
rev. Nike standing to left, holding wreath in outstretched
hand, tripod in left field, to right AAEZEANAPO[Y], (cf.
S.6702, Price 2537, SNG BMC -, M.-). Well centred, good
very fine with light mint bloom, a rare variety.

$3,000
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Lesbos, Mytilene, (c.412-378 B.C.), electrum hekte or
sixth stater (2.50 g), obv. helmeted head of Artemis-Kybele
wearing a stephane, decorated with palmettes to right,
rev. comic mask to right within linear square, (cf.S.4243,
Bodenstedt 74, SNG von Aulock 7734, BMC 72-73, HGC
6, 1000). Good fine.

$600

Bodenstedt notes 14 examples of this type.

e

Mysia, Kyzikos, (circa 520-480 B.C.), electrum twelfth
stater (7mm, 1.34 g), Lydo-Milesian standard, obv. figural
type of a bird (gull) standing right on a tunny fish, another
[tunny fish above], rev. incuse punch, (cf.S5.3469, Klein Eine
Sammlung griechischer Kleinmunzen. Nomismata 3, Berlin,
1999, N0.416, Von Fritze 22 [P1.1, p.3], Weidauer -; Traite -,
SNG Kayhan -, Boston MFA 1397 (P1.71), SNG von Aulock
-, Rosen -, Munzen und Medaillen Basel, Catalog of public
auction No0.72, 6 October 1987 (lot 172, illustrated This
Coin), and another Pecunem, Gitbud & Naumann Auction 9
November 3, 2013 [lot 201 that realised 300 Euros = 15%]).
Very fine and very rare.

$750

Ex Munzen & Medaillen, Deutschland, Auction Sale No.10, March 22, 2002
(lot 79, illustrated), previously from the collection of Jonathan P. Rosen, sold
by Monnaies et Medailles S.A. Bale Auction Sale 72, 6 October 1987 (lot
172) and estimated at 900 SFr.

3000*
Persia - Lydia, Achaemenid Empire, Persian Imperial Coinage
(c.485-420 B.C.), struck in period of Darios I - Xerxes Il, gold
daric, (8.31 g), obv. bearded archer (king?) running to the
right wearing kidaris and kandys with transverse spear over
shoulder, and bow in right hand, rev. oblong incuse punch,
(S.4679, Carradice type lllb (early), Group A/B, nos.27,
PLXII1, BMC Arabia PI.XXIV, 26, Meadows, Administration
321, Sunrise 24). Fine - nearly very fine and scarce.

$1,500



ROMAN

Rare Tiberius aureus with quadriga reverse

3001*
Tiberius, (A.D. 14-37), gold aureus, Lugdunum mint, issued
A.D. 14-15, (7.67 g), obv. laureate head of Tiberius to right,
around Tl CAESAR DIVI AVG F AVGVSTVS, rev. TR
POT XVI, Tiberius in triumphal quadriga to right, holding
eagle-tipped sceptre and branch, (S.1762, RIC 1, C.45,
Calico 307). Slight die break on obverse above head, nearly
extremely fine and rare.

$7,000

Ex Bertolami Fine Arts, Auction 24, lot 608.

3002*
Tiberius, (A.D. 14-37), gold aureus, Lugdunum mint, issued
after A.D. 14-17, (7.88 g), obv. laureate head of Tiberius
to right, around Tl CAESAR DIVI AVG F AVGVSTVIS],
rev. PONTI[F] MAXIM around, Livia seated to right, with
inverted vertical spear and branch, (5.1760, RIC 29, BMC
48, C.15). Softly struck, mild surface pitting and possible
ex mount, good fine.

$2,500
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Very rare Nero Claudius Drusus aureus

3003*
Nero Claudius Drusus, father of Claudius, (died 9 BC),
gold aureus (7.67 g), Lugdunum mint, issued under
Claudius, A.D. 41-45, obv. NERO CLAVDIVS DRVSVS
GERMANICVS IMP, laureate head of Drusus to left, rev.
Triumphal arch surmounted by equestrian statue between
two trophies, the architrave inscribed DE GERMANIS, (cf.
$.1892, RIC (Claudius) 71. C 3. Calico 316). Struck on an
exceptionally broad flan, very fine and very rare.

$10,000

Slabbed by NGC as choice VF strike 5/5, surface 3/5.

Nero Claudius Drusus was the second son of Livia by her first husband,
Tiberius Claudius Nero. He was brought up in the household of Augustus,
who took note of his abilities and fast-tracked his advancement in military
and civil affairs. In 16 BC he was married to Antonia, daughter of Mark
Antony and Octavia, and the happy union produced two sons, Germanicus
and the future emperor Claudius. In 12 BC, Augustus gave him command
of the planned conquest of Germany, which he seemed to have achieved
in four skilfully waged campaigns over the next three years. His letters
written during this time (later excerpted by Suetonius) indicated he hoped
for a restoration of the Republic, an attitude which might have strained
relations with Augustus. But Drusus never returned to Rome, for a serious
equestrian accident in Germany led to an infection which claimed his life in
the summer of 9 BC. Despite his Republican leanings, his brother Tiberius
and son Claudius both became Roman emperors, the latter of whom struck
this coin honoring his illustrious father.



Outstanding Boscoreale aureus of Nero

Very rare Hadrian aureus

3004*
Nero, (A.D. 54-68), gold aureus, issued c.64-65, Rome
mint, (7.35 g), obv. laureate head to right of Nero, around
NERO CAESAR AVGVSTVS, rev. Jupiter seated left on
throne, holding thunderbolt and sceptre, IVPPITER CVSTOS
around, (5.1930, RIC 52, BMC 67, C.118). An extraordinary
example with golden red Boscoreale patination, extremely
fine and very rare in this condition.

$12,000

Ex Neal Archer Collection and previously Spink & Son Ltd, 12 July 1979.

With research and a letter from Spink indicating the connection to the
Boscoreale hoard.

3005*
Trajan, (A.D.117-138), gold aureus, Rome mint, issued 107,
(7.10 g), obv. laureate head of Trajan to right, aegis and
cloak on far shoulder, IMP TRAIANO AVG GER DAC P
M TR P COS V P P, rev. oak wreath with SP Q R OPTIMO
PRINCIPI, in three lines within, (cf.S.3105, cf.RIC 150,
C.581). Very fine and very rare, an unpublished bust type
for issue.

$3,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 116, lot 4147 and previously Dr. V.J.A. Flynn
Collection from Noble Numismatics Sale 106 (lot 3308) and Sale 74 (lot
4329).
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3006*
Hadrian, (A.D. 117-138), gold aureus, issued 119-122,
Rome mint, (7.27 g), obv. laureate draped and cuirassed
bust to right of Hadrian, around IMP CAESAR TRAIAN-H
ADRIANVS AVG, rev. P M TR P COS Il around, Roma
seated to left on cuirass, holding Victory and spear, shield
at base, bow and quiver behind, (S.3411, RIC 77, C.1097).
Full flan, very fine or better and very rare.

$8,000

Ex Bertolami Fine Arts 19, lot 569 - ACR Auctions with tickets.

3007*
Antoninus Pius, (A.D. 138-161), gold aureus, (7.15 g),
Rome mint, issued A.D. 138, obv. around IMP T AEL CAES
HADRI ANTONINVS, bare head of Antoninus Pius to left,
rev. AVG PIVS P M TR P COS DES I, Pietas standing right,
holding box of incense and sacrificing over altar, (cf.S.3999,
RIC 13d. Calico 1472). Nearly extremely fine, rare.
$7,000

Ex Gorny & Mosch, Auction 180, 12 October 2009, (lot 402).
Slabbed by NGC XF 5/5 - 4/5, Fine Style.
Struck during the first year of Antoninus's reign.



3008*
Antoninus Pius, (A.D. 138-161), gold aureus, Rome mint,
issued 147, (7.22 g), obv. ANTONINVS AVG PIVSPP TRP
COS 111, bare head to right, rev. Roma, helmeted and draped,
seated left, holding palladium on extended hand and vertical
spear, oval shield set on ground to right, (cf.S.4035, RIC 159,
C.1150, BMC 588 var). Well struck, a few light scratches on
obverse, otherwise extremely fine and scarce.

$7,000

Ex Neal Archer Collection. Purchased from 1.S.Wright, August 1989.
Previously Baldwins London.

3009*
Lucius Verus, (A.D. 161-169), gold aureus, issued 165, Rome
mint, (6.95g), obv.L. VERVS AVG ARM PAR MAX, laureate,
draped and cuirassed bust right, rev. Victory standing right,
placing a shield inscribed VIC AVG in two lines, on a palm
tree, around TR P V IMP Il COS II, (cf.RIC.534, S.5338).
Ex mount, otherwise good very fine.

$1,500

Ex Mark Marshan Collection.

Variety not in Calico or currently published.
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3010*
Trajan Decius, (A.D. 249-251), gold aureus, issued 249,
Rome mint, (4.79 g), obv. laureate and cuirassed bust to
right of Trajan Decius, around IMP C M Q TRAIANVS
DECIVS AVG, rev. the two Pannoniae, veiled, standing
front, turning right and left away from one another, each
holds standard, the one on right raises right hand, around
PANNONIAE, (S.9359, RIC 21a, C.85, Calico 3295). Full
flan, good very fine - nearly extremely fine with a strong
portrait, very rare.

$6,000

Ex Bertolami Fine Arts - ACR Auctions 19, lot 746, with tickets.

3011*
Julian 1, as Caesar, (355-360 A.D.), gold solidus (3.21 g),
Antioch mint, 7th officina, obv. D N IVLIANV S NOB CAES,
bareheaded, draped, and cuirassed bust right, rev. GLORIA
REI PVBLICAE, Roma and Constantinopolis enthroned
facing, Roma holding a reversed spear in left hand and
Constantinopolis, right foot on prow of galley, cradling a
globe-tipped sceptre in left arm, supporting shield inscribed
with an eight-rayed star between them with right hands, in
exergue SMANZ, (S.19028, RIC VIII 171, C.23). Clipped
heavily of light weight, otherwise nearly very fine, with a
couple of light scratches on obverse, rare.

$600

3012*
Anthemius, (467-472 A.D.), gold solidus, (4.08 g), ""Court"
style, Rome Mint, struck in 468, obv. D N ANTHE MIVS P
F AVG, pearl-diademed, helmeted, and cuirassed bust facing
slightly right, holding spear over shoulder and round shield
decorated with soldier on horseback riding right, rev. SALVS
R E[I]P VBLICAE, two emperors, crowned and in military
dress, standing facing, each holding a spear and holding
between them a globus cruciger, in field between, *chi-rho’
monogram, COMOB in exergue, (S.21613, RIC X 2816;
Lacam 61). Holed, very fine, minor scratches, very rare.
$800



GREEK SILVER & BRONZE COINS

3013*

Gaul, Massalia, silver tritartemorion or three quarter litra
(c480-470B.C.) (0.63g), obv. Griffins head right, obv. Lions
head right in a quadrangular depression, (LT. Pl.11, 500).
Extremely fine and rare.

$150

With collector's description.

3014
Gaul, Massalia (as a colony founded by Phokaia), (c380-31
B.C.) (0.80 g) (2), obv. youthfull head of Apollo right, rev.
wheel with four spokes, M A in two quarters, (Depeyrot,
M.H.M. p32 & pl.1, 10); silver hemilitra, (0.46 g), obv.,
Apollo head right, rev. four spoked wheel, M in one quarter,
(Henry d'Hermy p24, 12). Fine - very fine. (3)

$100

With collector's descriptions.

3015*

Gaul, Massalia, silver tetrobol (c130 - 121 B.C.) (2.56 g),

obv. profile of Artemis to right, rev. bounding lion to left,

MAZZA above, A below, (BN 1145); silver litra(c 470-450

B.C.) (0.70 g), obv. profile of Apollo left, rev. crab, M below,

(LT pl.11, 510); bronze minors (2). Good - very fine. (4)
$200

With collector’s descriptions.

3016

Gaul, Massalia (as a colony founded by Phokaia), silver obol,
(0.68 g, 0.68 g, 0.59 g), obv. youthful male head of Apollo
left, rev. wheel with four spokes, M A in two quarters, (S.72,
De La Tour 681). Good fine - very fine. (3)

Ba
3017*

Gaul, Massalia (as a colony founded by Phokaia), silver
obol, (0.61 g) (c121 - 82 B.C.), obv. youthful male head of
Apollo left, rev. wheel with four spokes, M A in two quarters,
(Depeyrot 58 var). Good very fine.

$120

$100

With collector’s descrition.
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3018*
Gaul, Massalia (as a Colony founded by Phokaia), silver
obol, (c121 - 82 BC) (0.66 g, 0.76 g), obv. youthful male
head of Apollo left, re., wheel with four spokes, M A in two
quarters, (S.72, De La Tour 681). Good very fine; extremely
fine. (2)

$200

With collector's descriptions.

3019
Celtic, a selection of bronze issues, includes, Alarici, uncertain
Gallic tribe (2), Nervi (3) and Cantium (2) (c100-50 B.C.).
All with collector’s descriptions, good - fine. (8)

$200

3020
Celtic, bronze minors, Gaul, Ambiani, c60-40 B.C. (1.21 g);
Noviodunum, Suessiones, ¢.50-40 B.C., (2.98 g, 1.21 g).
Good - fine. (3)

$50

With collector's descriptions.

part
3021*
Celtic, a selection of silver deniers, includes, Ambiani,
Andecavi, Aquitania, Bituriges and Sequani. All with
collector's descriptions, good - fine. (5)
$200

3022
Celtic, a selection of bronze issues, includes, Ambiani (2),
Senones (4), (c100-50 B.C.). All with collector’s descriptions,
good - fine. (6)

$100

3023
Celtic, bronze minors, includes, Ambiani (5); Turones (2).
All with collector’s notes, good - fine. (7)

$80

3024
Celtic, Ambiani, a selection of bronze issues, (c.1st Century
B.C.). All with collector's descriptions, good - very fine.
13)

$400

3025
Celtic, Bellovaci (c1-100 A.D.), bronze minors. All with
collector's notes, good - fine. (12)

$100

3026
Celtic, a small range of bronze issues, includes, Carnutes
(2), Lingones (2, inc one base silver denier, Meldi, Parisii.
Good - fine.

$80



3027*
Celtic, Gaul, Tolosates (c121-51 B.C.), silver drachms (2.74
g, 2.56 g), obv. Celticized head left (only hair visible). rev.
quadripartite design, with symbols in angles (De La Tour
3040). Fine. (2)

$180

Ex CGBFR eAuction, with tickets and collector’s descriptions.

part

3028*

Celtic, Leuci (area of Toul), a selection of various bronze

issues. All with collector's descriptions, good - fine. (12)
$180

3029
Celtic, a selection of bronze minors, includes, Remi (8),
Sequani (3) (clst century A.D.). All with collector's
descriptions, good - fine. (11)

$100

3030*
Celtic, Redones (area near Rennes), billon stater (c.80 - 50
B.C.) (6.94 g), obv. Celticized head of Apollo right, rev.
androcephalic horse right, eight spoked wheel below, (De
La Tour 6783). Good fine.

$250

Ex J. Elsen sale 114, lot 31, with collector's description.

3031
Celtic, Senones, a selection of bronze issues (c100-50 B.C.).
All with collectors descriptions, good - fine. (11)

$250

3032
Celtic, Danube Region, Imitation of Philip IlI, (c.2nd - 1st
century B.C.), silver tetradrachm, (14.88 g), obv. crude head
of Heracles to right, (represented by a large bulge), rev. trace
of Zeus seated to left; silver drachm, similar (2.85 g), but
good representation of obverse die, (cf.S.211-2, BM Vol.I
p.185ff, S194, 203). Very good - fine for type. (2)

$100

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 53 (lot 2011).
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3033*
Italy, Lucania, Metapontum, (c.340-330 B.C.), silver nomos,
stater or didrachm, (7.58 g), obv. female head to right with
hair bound up behind in a sphendone, rev. seven grain barley
ear, leaf to right, traces of METAIION to left, (cf.S.410, Noe
494 [same reverse die], BMC 133 [same dies], McClean 966
[same dies]). Bright, good fine and a very scarce type.
$300

3034*
Italy, Lucania, Metapontum, (c.450-350 B.C.), AE obol
21mm, (7.31 g), obv. Head of Demeter to right, wearing
barley wreath MET to right, rev. barley ear, poppy-head to
right, OBOAOZ, to left upwards, (S.621, Johnston, "The
Bronze Coinage of Metapontum™ in Kraay-Morkholm
Essays, p. 122, 4, SNG ANS 554 [same dies]). Very fine,
brown patina, scarce.

$150

Ex Tom Cederlind stock.

A very rare use on ancient coinage of the denomination appearing on a coin,
in this case an obol.

3035*
Italy, Bruttium, Kroton, (c.500-480 B.C.), silver nomos,
22.5mm, (7.95 g), medium incuse type, obv. tripod, legs
terminating in lion's feet, to right, heron standing left QPO
upwards, rev. Incuse tripod, (S.466, HN Italy 2093, SNG
ANS 261-2 var. [orientation of ethnic]). Good very fine with
a deep iridescent tone, some indications of overstriking,
trace deposits.

$700

Ex Brian Bolton Collection and previously from CNG Mail Bid Sale 103,
September 14, 2016 (lot 56).

3036*
Italy, Bruttium, Terina, (c.300 B.C.), silver third stater (Sear
and Holloway-Jenkins, HN drachm, (2.25 g), Group G, obv.
head of nymph Terina to left, hair bound with sphendone,
[TE TTIN]JAION around on left, rev. winged Nike seated to
left, on a cippus, wearing a chiton and himation, holds bird
in her extended right arm, TE monogram in left field, (cf.
S.510, Holloway - Jenkins 112, cf.SNG ANS 859). Toned,
lightly pitted surface, nearly extremely fine and scarce.
$700



3037*
Sicily, Akragas (Agrigentum), (c.520-500 B.C.), silver
didrachm, Jenkins Group 1, (8.87 g), obv. eagle with closed
wings standing to left, AKR AGVS (retrograde letters)
around, rev. crab on plain broad flan, (cf.S.708, Jenkins
variety not listed, cf.SNG Cop.27 [Pl.1]. SNG ANS 936
[same obverse die]). Nearly extremely fine and rare, an
unusual obverse reading.

$600

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 85, lot 3064.

3038*
Sicily, Gela, (c.425-420 B.C.), silver tetradrachm (17.15 g),
obv. Nike driving slow quadriga right, holding reins, large
wreath above, in exergue TEAQION, rev. forepart of man-
headed bull to right, heron standing right before. (S.799,
Jenkins, Gela 457 [obv. 85, rev. 173], SNG ANS 84 (same
dies), Jameson 585 [same dies]. Very fine, with reverse die
break, rare.

$1,500

Ex CNG Mail Bid Sale 64 (lot 47).

Situated on the southern coast of Sicily, Gela was founded in 688 BC by
Cretans and Rhodians. It rose to become the most influential state on the
island. In 485 its ruler Gelon seized Syracuse and transferred his capital
there, taking with him many of the leading citizens. His brother Hieron,
later tyrant of Syracuse, was left in charge of Gela. Tetradrachm issues at
Gela probably began circa 480 BC, shortly thereafter becoming the principal
denomination of the Geloan coinage, and remaining so down to the time of
the destruction of the city by Carthaginian invaders in 405 BC. The ultimate
design of the tetradrachms displayed a racing chariot, borrowed from the
Syracusan coinage, and the forepart of a man-headed bull. The rather brutal
half-length figure of the man-headed bull swimming right is based on the
‘father of all rivers’, Achelous, and is clearly identified by the ethnic Gelas
as the personification of the river Gelas rushing to its mouth, where the
city Gela stood. It was defined by Virgil (Aen. 3, 702) as ‘immanisque Gela
fluvii cognomina dicta.’
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3039*
Sicily, Syracuse, (400-370 B.C.), silver dekadrachm by
Euainetos as signed by the artist, (42.75 g), obv. charioteer
driving fast quadriga left, Nike flying to right above holding
fillet, armour and helmet on steps in exergue, rev. head of
Artemis-Arethusa to left, surrounded by four dolphins, traces
of legend above and below EY AINE, (cf.S.953, Gallatin dies
(-/CY) obverse die very close to Gallatin R1, Scavino (RIN
Vol.CIX pp 133-173), (dies -/R6), the obverse die close to D3
and very similar to Rizzo PI.LIV, 9, a new die combination.
Good very fine and very rare.

$15,000

Ex Collection of James Timothy Gleeson. The lot includes a hallmarked
sterling silver ring support and a leather necklace for the support of the
ring for wearing.

James Timothy Gleeson (21 November 1915-20 October 2008) was known
as Australia’s foremost surrealist painter and poet. He served on the board
of the National Gallery of Australia.

3040*
Sicily, Syracuse, (400-370 B.C.), silver dekadrachm by
Euainetos, but unsigned, (42.74 g), obv. charioteer driving
fast quadriga left, Nike flying above to right holding fillet,
armour and helmet on steps in exergue, rev. head of Artemis-
Arethusa to left, surrounded by four dolphins, traces of
legend above and below on right a star below the dolphin,
(cf.S.954, Gallatin dies (XXI111/KI1I) the obverse die also very
close to Gallatin RX1X, Scavino (RIN Vol.CIX pp 133-173),
66, (dies D20/R37). Good very fine, minor surface roughness
and edge breaks, very rare.

$15,000

Claimed by vendor to have been bought by his father, from an antique dealer
who sold coins with antiques in Melbourne, Australia over 35 years ago.
The items comes in a fitted box. The die with a star in this position is known
from two published examples, one being illustrated in Rizzo M.G.S. PI. LIII,
7, another is illustrated by Roma Numismatics as Auction V (lot 133).



3041*
Sicily, Syracuse, (400-370 B.C.), silver dekadrachm by
Euainetos, (41.58 g), obv. charioteer driving fast quadriga
left, Nike flying to right above holding fillet, armour and
helmet on steps in exergue, rev. head of Artemis-Arethusa to
left, surrounded by four dolphins, cockle shell behind neck,
traces of legend above and below of EY AINE, (cf.S.953,
Gallatin dies C.VI/1Il, BMC 178 [same dies], Cahn Sale 75,
May 30, 1932 [lot 198, This Coin, illustrated]). Has been
mounted on edge by having the soldered mount removed,
otherwise attractive and evenly worn by the wearer, fine/
nearly very fine and very rare.

$6,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 56 (lot 1790) for $5100, previously from the
Adolph E. Cahn Frankfurt Auction Sale No. 75 May 30, 1932, (lot 198)
where it is lllustrated, subsequently sold in Glendinings (lot 147), October
5, 1987, (sold for £820 + 11.5%), and purchased privately from Empire
Coins (Dennis Kroh), USA, after the sale, for £1200 nett.

One of the most celebrated and admired coins of Antiquity, Euainetos’
Dekadrachm was extensively imitated by the engravers of many other mints
in the Greek world. A comparable specimen in similar state of wear from
unsigned dies, Superior Stamp & Coin Co. June 17-23 1974, realised US
$7900 (described as VF) lot 147 (Dies CXI/VII).

3042
Sicily, Syracuse, Agathokles, (317-289 B.C.), issued 317-310
B.C., AE litra, AE 18, (6.60 g), obv. Persephone (Kore) head
to left, wreathed in corn, rev. bull butting to left, cluband T
above, IE in exergue, (S.-, SNG ANS 588, SNG Cop. 867).
Earthy dark green patina, otherwise very fine.

$60

Ex Italo Vecchi Auction September 4, 1998, Sale 13 (lot 227).

3043*
Sicily, Syracuse, Hieron Il (275-215 B.C.), silver sixteen
litrai, (13.97 g), obv. diademed and veiled head of Philistis
to left, behind palm, rev. galloping quadriga to right driven
by Nike with horses walking, above BAZIAIZXA[X], below
DIAIZTIA[OZX], other letters off flan, (S.989, cf.SNG ANS
882/883). Very fine and rare.

$600

Ex Enna hoard (ICGH 2232), Burnett, SNR 62, (1983) No.16 (described
and illustrated), and Noble Numismatics Sale 59 (lot 1814).
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3044
Moesia Inferior, Tomis, Severus Alexander, (A.D. 222-
235), AE 25, (10.79 g), obv. Severus Alexander laureate
draped and cuirassed bust right, around AVT K MAP CEY
AAEEANAPOC, rev. Zeus seated to left, holding patera
and long sceptre, around MHTPOIIO N TOYTO, MEQC
in exergue, (S.-, cf.BMC 39, SNG Munich -, AMNG 3145,
Mion. Vol.2 Sup., N0.807 [p.196]). Dark patina, nearly very
fine, weak in places and very rare for this reverse.

$100

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 95 (lot 5235).

09

Thrace, Maroneia, (c.500 B.C.), silver tetrobol, (2.17 g),
obv. forepart of horse to left, with a crude stylised mane, rev.
quadripartite incuse square, the surfaces of the quarterings
irregular and sunk, (cf.S.1343, May 4 [Num. Chron 1965,
p.37, PLIIIL4], Schonert-Geiss 5 [p.119]). Nearly very fine
and very rare.

$200

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 92 (lot 5050).

3046*
Thrace, Plautalia, Caracalla, (A.D. 193-217), AE 30, (16.95
g), obv. laureate draped and cuirassed bust to right of
Caracalla, around AV[T K M AV]P CEV ANTQNEINOC,
rev. Serapis standing facing right hand raised holding
sceptre in left hand, around OVLPIAC [TTAYTAAIAC], (S.-,
cf.Varbanov 5192-5 [variant obv. legend]). Weak in places,
fine, very scarce.

$150

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 89 (lot 3821).



3047*
Thraco-Macedonian issue under Mithradates VI of Pontus,
in name of Alexander Ill, (125-65 B.C.), silver tetradrachm,
(16.45 g), Odessus mint, posthumous issue struck 100-72
B.C., obv. head of Herakles to right wearing lion skin with
dotted border, rev. Zeus seated on throne to left, eagle
in outstretched hand, ZE in left field, under throne HAO
monogram, to right BAXIAEQZ, to left AAEEANAPOY,
(cf.S.6713, Price 1200, BMC 1200a-b, Muller 422). Good
very fine and rare.

$400

Ex Dr Colin Burnside Collection, previously from Noble Numismatics Sale
66 (lot 3310).

One of the last posthumous coin types issued in the name of Alexander
as king. This issue appeared about 250 years after the death of Alexander
the Great.

3048*
Thrace, Kingdom of, Lysimachos, (323-281 B.C.), silver
drachm, (4.32 g), Uncertain mint, obv. diademed head
of the deified Alexander right, with horn of Ammon, rev.
BAZIAEQY AYZIMAXOY, on right and left sides, Athena
Nikephoros seated to left, her left arm resting on shield,
transverse spear in background, AO monogram on throne,
(cf.S.6817, Thompson -, Sunrise -, Muller -). Lightly toned,
mild scrape at top of reverse, good very fine and an unlisted
variety.

$2,000

Ex Triton V, lot 1338 and previously Bankhaus Aufhauser Auktion 11
(1994), lot 31.

This unlisted drachm is illustrated on the Wildwinds site as the sole example
for this type.
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3049*
Thrace, Kings of, Lysimachos, (323-281 B.C.), silver
tetradrachm (16.90 g), uncertain mint, issued in the mid 3rd
century B.C.), obv. diademed head of the deified Alexander
right, wearing horn of Ammon, rev, Athena seated left,
holding Nike and sceptre, to right and left BAXIAEQX
AYXZIMAXOY, monogram in inner and outer left field, (cf.
S.6814, Meydancikkale -, Muller -). Apparently unpublished,
lightly toned, very fine and extremely rare.

$800

3050*
Thrace, Macedonian issue, Lysimachos (305-281 B.C.), silver
drachm, (3.95 g). In the style of Alexander IlI of Macedon,
Lampsakos mint, issued ¢.299/8-297/6 B.C.), obv. Head of
Herakles right, wearing lion skin, dotted border, rev. Zeus
Aetophoros seated left; in left field, Pegasos forepart left
above lion forepart left, torch below throne, BAZIAEQX
AYZIMAXOY, (S5.6812, Thompson 35, Price L11, Muller
24, ADM Il N-R, SNG France -). Very fine or better.

$200
Ex Estate of Tom Cederlind

3051*
Macedon, Kingdom of, Perdikkas Il, (451-413 B.C.), silver
heavy tetrobol, first series issued 437/6-432/1 B.C., (2.31
g), obv. horseman prancing to right, within dotted border,
rev. forepart of a lion to right in incuse square within linear
border, (S.1491, Weber 2021 [same dies], SNG ANS 57 [same
dies], Raymond 219 [these dies]). Very fine and scarce.
$300

3052*
Macedon, Kingdom of, Philip 11, (359-336 B.C.), silver
tetradrachm, (14.34 g), Amphipolis I1l mint, issued c. 323/2-
316/5B.C., obv. head of Zeus laureate to right, dotted border,
rev. naked youth or small man (Philip 11), on horseback to
right, below A, star to right, above ®IAITTTIOY, (cf.S.6683,
Le Rider Pl.44, 6, [P1.46, p.124], Troxell Group 3, M.95).
Lightly toned, extremely fine/good very fine cut in horse at
edge, very scarce.

$900

Ex Gorny & Mosch Auction Sale 13/10/1997 (lot 6254).



3053*

Macedon, Kingdom of, Philip I, (359-336 B.C.), silver
tetradrachm, (14.02 g), Amphipolis 1l mint, issued c. 323/2-
316/5B.C., obv. head of Zeus laureate to right, dotted border,
rev. naked youth or small man (Philip 11), on horseback to
right, aplustre below, and IT. below right, above ®IAITTTTOY,
(cf.S.6683, Le Rider P1.46, 18, [P1.46, p.124], SNG ANS 740
[similar dies], SNG Cop.559, M.155). Lightly toned, unusual
lapping markings on edge, otherwise nearly extremely fine
and very scarce.

$1,200
Ex Brian Bolton Collection and previously Noble Numismatics Sale 92, lot
5039 with tickets.
3054*

Macedon, Kingdom of, Philip Il (359-336 B.C.), AE 16,
uncertain Macedonian mint, (5.78 g), obv. Apollo head to
right with tainia, rev. naked youth on horse to right, above
DIAOIIIIOY, below horse E, (cf.S.6698, SNG ANS 956-9,
SNG Greece Il [Alpha Bank] 378-380); Alexander Ill, (336-
323 B.C.), AE 15 (4.34 g), obv. diademed Apollo head right,
rev. horse prancing right, AAEEANAPOY above, Boiotian
shield below. (S.6744, Price 351, Greece Il 761-3). Very fine
- extremely fine. (2)

$100

Ex Tom Cederlind stock each with tickets.

3055*
Macedon, Kingdom of, Alexander Ill, (336-323 B.C.),
silver tetradrachm, (17.13 g), Corinth mint, issued ¢.310-
290 B.C., obv. head of Herakles to right wearing lion skin,
dotted border, rev. Zeus seated on throne to left, eagle in
outstretched hand, in exergue BAXIAEQZY, cornucopiae to
left, [A]JAEEANAPOY to right, NO under throne, (cf.S.6713,
Price 691, BMC 691, M.877, SNG Munich 383. Armenak
hoard 110-111). Evidence of die rust on obverse, extremely
fine and scarce.

$580

Ex Brian Bolton Collection and previously Noble Numismatics Sale 82, lot
3847 with tickets.
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3056*
Macedon, Kingdom of, Alexander 111, (336-323 B.C.), silver
tetradrachm, (17.11 g), Babylon mint, issued ¢.317-311
B.C., obv. head of Herakles to right wearing lion skin with
dotted border, rev. Zeus seated on throne to left, eagle in
outstretched hand, monogram MTP in wreath, H below
throne, in exergue BAXIAEQ[X], AAEEANAP[OY] to right,
(cf.S.6713, Price 3704, BMC 3704a-c, M.714, Armenak
Hoard No.135). Broad flan, toned, nearly very fine.

$650

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 87, lot 4213.

3057*
Macedon, Kingdom of, Alexander 111, (336-323 B.C.), silver
tetradrachm, (15.39 g), Odessus mint, issued ¢.125-70 B.C.,
obv. head of Herakles to right, with lion skin, rev. Zeus seated
to left, eagle in outstretched hand, to left AAEZANAPQY, to
right BAXZIAEQZ, to left under arm AA, in exergue [O]AH,
(S.-, Price 1191, M.-, BMC 1191, Pick (2) 2174). Toned,
large flan with centred reverse, distinctive head and lion skin,
type of very late style, extremely fine and rare.

$450

3058*
Macedon, Kingdom of, Alexander Il (the Great), (336-323
B.C.), silver tetradrachm, (16.46 g), Alabanda mint, issued
€.188-173 B.C., obv. head of Herakles to right, with lion skin,
rev. Zeus seated to left, eagle in outstretched hand, to right
AAEZEANAPOY, to left, under arm Pegasus to left, below
throne A, countermarked with bust of Tyche on obverse,
(cf.S.6713, Price 2463). Large flan and very fine.

$200

Ex D.Vagi.



3059*
Macedon, Kingdom of, Alexander Ill, (336-323 B.C.),
silver drachm, (4.13 g), Abydus mint, issued 310-301
B.C., obv. head of Herakles to right wearing lion skin with
dotted border, rev. Zeus seated on throne to left, eagle
in outstretched hand, monogram to left, under throne
monogram XI, AAEEANAP[OY] to right, (cf.S.6730, Price
1538, M.1625, SNG Cop. 997). Nearly extremely fine.
$250

3060*
Macedon, Kingdom of, Alexander IlI, (336-323 B.C.),
silver drachm, (4.21 g), Miletus mint, issued 325-323
B.C., obv. head of Herakles to right wearing lion skin with
dotted border, rev. Zeus Aetophoros seated on throne to
left, eagle in outstretched hand, to left monogram, to right
AAEEANAPOY, (cf.S.6730, Price 2290, BMC 2290a-h,
M.763, Thompson 55-79). Attractively toned, very fine
and scarce.

$250

3061*
Macedon, Kingdom of, Alexander Ill, (336-323 B.C.),
silver drachm, (4.28 g), Sardis mint, issued 323-319 B.C.,
obv. head of Herakles to right wearing lion skin, rev. Zeus
seated on throne to left, eagle in outstretched hand, EYE
monogram in left field, AAEEANAPOY to right, bee under
throne, (cf.S.6730, Price 2553, BMC -). Lightly toned, nearly
as struck, rare.

$380

Ex Brian Bolton Collection and previously Status International Auction,
lot 5460 with tickets.
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3062*
Macedon, Kingdom of, Alexander Ill, (336-323 B.C.),
silver drachm, (4.11 g), Miletus mint, issued c.295-275
B.C., obv. head of Herakles to right wearing lion skin with
dotted border, rev. Zeus seated on throne to left, eagle in
outstretched hand, ITA monogram in circle to left of throne,
double headed axe under throne, to right AAEEANAPOY,
(cf.S.6730, Price 2148, BMC 2148a-c, M.1139, Thompson
Miletus 260-272); Kingdom of, Philip Il, (359-336 B.C.),
AE 16, uncertain Macedonian mint, (6.26 g), posthumous
issue €.323-315 B.C., obv. Apollo head to right with tainia,
dotted border, rev. naked youth on horse to right, above
[DPIAOIIIIOY], below horse Al monogram and B, (cf.S.6696,
SNG ANS 905, SNG Greece |1 403-404) (illustrated). Toning,
good fine or better. (2)

$100

Second coin ex Noble Numismatics Sale 65, lot 1746.

3063*
Macedon, Kingdom of, Philip 1, (323-316 B.C.), silver
tetradrachm, (16.40 g), Babylon mint, issued 323-317
B.C., obv. head of Herakles to right with lion skin, rev.
Zeus seated to left, eagle in outstretched hand, wheel and
monogram in lower left field, monogram under throne, to
right ®IAITIIOY, below [B]JAXIAEQY, (cf.S.6749, Price
P189, BMC P189a-b, M.P29). Surface porosity on the
reverse, otherwise good very fine/fine, scarce.

$150

Ex Noble Numismatics sale 59, lot 1831.

3064*
Macedon, Kingdom of, Demetrios Poliorketes, (294 - Autumn
288 B.C.), silver tetradrachm, (16.82 g), Amphipolis mint,
€.290-8 B.C., obv. diademed and horned head of Demetrios
to right, rev. Poseidon standing to left, holding trident, right
foot on rock, [BJAXIAEQ[X], to left traces of AHMHTPIOY,
monogram in far left field, (cf.S.6764, Newell 121). Bright,
some surface roughness, otherwise fine and rare.

$200

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 75, lot 1763.



part

3065*
Macedon, Kingdom of, Antigonos Gonatas (277-239 B.C.),
AE 18, (6.02 g), obv. Athena head to right with Corinthian
helmet, rev. Pan advancing to right erecting trophy B A,
ANTI monogram below, winged helmet to left, (cf.S.6786,
SNG Evelpides 1430-1); another, (3.09 g); Demetrios |
Poliorketes. (306-283 B.C.), AE 15, (2.57 g), obv. helmeted
head of Athena to right, rev. prow right, double axe to
right, (S.-, SNG Cop 1185.1, SG 6775); AE 13, (2.21 g),
obv. Nike alighting atop prow of galley, blowing trumpet,
rev. Poseidon, nude but for cloak over arm, walking left,
brandishing trident, (S.6772, Newell 62cf); Kingdom of,
Antigonos Gonatas or Doson, (277-221 B.C.), AE 16, (4.35
g), obv. Macedonian shield with Gorgon's head in centre, rev.
Macedonian helmet across B A, caduceus below to left, (cf.
S.6781, cf.Weber 2189, Price 3158) (illustrated); Kingdom
of Philip V, (221-179 B.C.), AE 14, (3.05 g), obv. head of
Herakles right, rev: rider on horse prancing right, (S.-, SNG
Cop 1235, Mionnet 914); Kingdom of, Perseus (179-168
B.C.), AE 17, (5.10 g), obv. Perseus head to right with winged
cap, rev. eagle, wings opened on thunderbolt, B [A] above, TT
to left of eagle, (cf.S.6807, SNG Evelpides 1464, SNG Cop.
1275). Toned, fine - nearly extremely fine. (7)

$100

Last coin ex Noble Numismatics Sale 52, lot 1896.

3066*
Macedon, Kingdom of, Philip V, (220-179 B.C.), silver
didrachm, (8,28 g), issued 188-179 B.C., obv. diademed
head to right of Philip with close beard, rev. club, above
monogram QZ over BAZIAEQZY, below ®IAITIIIOY above
two monograms of Aland ZI all within an oak wreath, in
left field a trident, (S.6792, cf. SNG Alpha Bank 1054, SNG
Greece 4, 938, McClean 3629). Good very fine and rare.
$800

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 87, lot 4217 and previously Astarte, Lugano
Auction Sale X1, Dec. 12-3, 2002 (Lot 328).
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3067*
Macedon under Romans, Amphipolis, (158-149 B.C.), silver
tetradrachm, (16.73 g), obv. Macedonian shield, at centre of
which is a bust of Artemis Tauropolos to right with bow and
quiver at her shoulder, rev. MAKEAONQN TTPQTHX in two
lines, club between, XHAP monogram above, to left TK and
to right TME monograms, all within oak wreath, to left TK
and to right TME monograms, to hard left a thunderbolt,
(5.1386, AMING 177 [p.58 14 only noted], Hunter 3 [p.179],
SNG Cop. 1314, BMC 7, McClean 749). Toned, very fine
and a scarce variety.

$250

3068*
Illyria, Epidamnos-Dyrrhachion, (450-350 century B.C.),
silver stater, (10.70 g), obv. cow standing right looking back
at calf, which it suckles, rev. double floral pattern within
square, around A'Y P anticlockwise and club, (5.1890, BMC
1, SNG Cop. 421, Dewing 1433, SNG Delepierre 1164).
Good fine, bright and rare.

$200

Part of a forthcoming publication by Prof. A. Meadows, Oxford
University.

3069*
Illyria, Epidamnos-Dyrrhachion, (c.340-280 B.C.), silver
stater (10.44 g), obv. cow standing right, head lowered left,
suckling calf, rev. double stellate pattern within dual linear
border, A Y P anticlockwise around, below, club to right,
(5.1890, Meadows, CH (Forthcoming), (this coin included),
HGC 37, Maier 1, SNG Cop.421, BMC 1-2). Bright, nearly
very fine.

$180

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 104 (lot 4619).



3070
Ilyria, Epidamnos-Dyrrhachium, (3rd-2nd century B.C.),
silver drachm, (3.27 g), obv. cow standing right looking back
at calf, above ATIIE=TOAAMOZ, rev. double floral pattern
within square, around AYPAPIZTHNOE, (cf.S.1899, cf.Maier
256, cf.BMC 81-83, cf.SNG Tubingen 1424); Thrace, the
Thracian Cherronesos (Cardia?), (400-350 B.C.), silver
hemidrachm, (2.36 g), obv. forepart of lion looking back,
rev. a pellet and another pellet in opposite quarter, (cf.S.1603,
cf.SNG Cop. 824). Toned, good very fine. (2)

$150
Ex Noble Numismatics sale 99 (lot 3654).

3071*
Acarnania, Thyrrheion (Colony of Corinth), (350-300 B.C.),
silver stater, (8.43 g), obv. Pegasos with pointed wing flying to
left, ® below, rev. head of Athena to left in Corinthian helmet
over a leather cap, with earring and pendants and Y behind
head, ® before neck, (cf.S.2301, Calciati 13 [p.515], BMC
8, SNG Cop. 407). Slightly off centred obverse, otherwise
good very fine/extremely fine and very scarce type.

$200

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 116 (lot 4278) and Dr. V.J.A. Flynn Collection
and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 105 (lot 4028).

3072*
Thessaly, Larissa, (c.380-350 B.C.), silver drachm, (6.17 g),
obv. the hero Thessalos to left with chlamys flying from him,
restraining bull by hands his petasos falling to ground below,
dotted border, rev. bridled horse prancing to left, AAPI/ZAIA
above in two lines, (cf.S.2111, Lorber p.24 Group Il L,
PL.IV,3, BCD Thessaly Il 370.2 (same dies), HGC 4, 422
[same dies, R2]). Toned, nearly very fine and very rare.
$500

Ex BCD Collection, previously bought in 1988 for 25000 drachmas with
ticket and photos.

3073*
Thessaly, Larissa (under Macedonian domination), (365-356
B.C.), silver drachm, (6.14 g), obv. facing head of nymph
Larissa three-quarter to right, rev. horse grazing to right,
above AAPII, (cf.S.2124, cf. Thessaly 11 281, cf.Lorber 1992
3.2b [this coin], HGC 4, 430). Very fine with obverse flan
flaw.

$400

Ex BCD Collection, previously from Sotheby's New York, 9th December
1993 (lot 119 part), from the Athena Fund.

361

3074*
Lokris, Lokris Opuntia, (c360s B.C.), silver stater, (12.15
g), obv. head of Persephone left, wreathed with three wheat
leaves and wearing a triple pendant earring, rev. OPON
TIQN, Ajax advancing right, nude but for crested helmet,
brandishing sword and shield decorated with a serpent, spear
head to right between legs, (S.2326, Delbridge Corpus Group
6, cf.70b, BCD 18 and 455.5 [same obverse die]). Bright,
good very fine/extremely fine, rare.

$2,300

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 120, lot 3037.

3075*
Boiotia, Thebes, (378-338 B.C.), silver stater, (12.26 g),
obv. Boiotian shield, rev. amphora with letter KA IQN, (cf.
S.2398, Hepworth Series C No.71, SNG Delepierre 1311,
McClean 5606-7, Weber 3281). Extremely fine/good very
fine, a rare magistrate.

$800

Ex Classical Numismatic Group with ticket.

The staters of the Boiotian Confederacy of the 4th Century are well known
to numismatists. These staters, struck on the Aiginetic standard, bear on
the obverse the usual Boiotian shield and on the reverse an amphora, with
the addition of magistrate names and, on occasion, vines hanging from the
handles or extra symbols above the amphora. Although the coins do not bear
the mark of an issuing city, Thebes, as hegemon of the Boiotian Confederacy,
was the most likely responsible authority. In his study of the series, "The
4th Century BC Magistrate Coinage of the Boiotian Confederacy," in
Numismatica Khronika (1998), Robert Hepworth identified 45 (two are
uncertain) different magistrates and 97 separate varieties. The series begins
in the early years of the fourth century and ends in 335 B.C., when the city
was razed by Alexander the Great. Through an intensive die study, Hepworth
identified the internal order of this series although an absolute chronology
still remains to be determined. The actual identities of most of the magistrates
remain obscure. However, the magistrate abbreviated as EPPA or EPAM has
been identified as the historical Epaminondas (see ""Epaminondas’ Coinage,"
in Proceedings of the 10th International Congress of Numismatics, [London
1986, pp. 35-40]), who, at the battle of Leuctra in 371 BC, successfully led
the Boiotians against the invading Spartan army, thus ending nearly 300 years
of Spartan military supremacy. Epaminondas met his death in 362 at the
battle of Mantinea. Hepworth in describing the series noted 1700 examples
recorded from all the sources found over a period of 25 years of research.
The series is divided into four major groups with sub-divisions within. It
is established by die-links and hoard evidence of the approximate order of
issue. The series appears to have an annual change of magistrates.



3076*
Euboia, Histiaia, (c.350-340 B.C.), silver drachm, (3.08 g),
obv. head of nymph Histiaia right wreathed in ivy, rev. cow
standing to right, vine with two bunches of grapes, [IZTI] in
exergue, bunch of grapes or torch to right, (5.2494, BMC 3,
Lanz BCD Catalogue No.111, Traite I, 192 and PL.CXCVIII,
16]). Toned, fine and rare.

$120
Ex BCD Collection acquired August 1985.

3077*
Attica, Athens, (c.449-430 B.C.), silver tetradrachm, (17.19
g), obv. Athena helmeted head to right, rev. owl standing to
left, AGE (S.2526, BMC 62, Kraay [CofAA] PLIII, 2, SNG
Cop. 32). As struck about uncirculated well centred but tight
on obverse, rare with much original mint bloom.

$2,500

3078*
Attica, Athens, (449-413 B.C.), silver tetradrachm, (17.12
g), obv. head of Athena to right wearing ivy crested helmet,
eye in profile, rev. owl standing to right, head facing, in erect
posture, olive twig and crescent behind, to right, AGE, all in
incuse square, (S.2526, BMC 62). Attractive tone, extremely
fine, scarce.

$2,300
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 53, (lot 2096).

3079*
Attica, Athens, (449-413 B.C.), silver tetradrachm, (16.98
), issue ¢.420 B.C., obv. head of Athena to right wearing ivy
crested helmet, eye in profile, rev. owl standing to right, head
facing, in erect posture, olive twig and crescent behind, to
right, A®E, all in incuse square, (S.2526, BMC 62, cf.Starr
PL.XXII). Attractively toned, good portrait with old scratch
on cheek, good very fine or better.

$1,100

Ex Brian Bolton Collection and previously Antiquarius New Zealand, 2012
with ticket.
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3080*
Attica, Athens, an Egyptian contemporary copy, (c.449-413
B.C.), silver tetradrachm, (16.49 g), obv. head of Athena
to right wearing ivy crested helmet, eye facing, rev. owl
standing to right, head facing, in erect posture, olive twig
and crescent behind, to right, A®E, all in incuse square,
(5.2526, cf.BMC 62, cf.SNG Cop 31). Toned, tight irregular
flan, weak on owl face, otherwise extremely fine/very fine,
rare and important.

$900

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 84 (lot 1649) and previously Sale 59 (lot
1860).

It is only in recent times that the style of this tetradrachm type has been
recognised as being a contemporary Egyptian copy manufactured officially
for trade purposes within that part of the world.

3081*
Attica, Athens, (393-300 B.C., but c. 350-300 B.C.), silver
tetradrachm, (17.18 g), obv. head of Athena to right wearing
ivy crested helmet, eye in profile, rev. owl standing to right,
head facing, in erect posture, olive twig and crescent behind,
to right, A®E all in incuse square, (S.2537, cf.Kroll 15,
BMC 144, Kraay (Coins of Ancient Athens) PI. IV, 5, SNG
Cop. 65). Nice grey tone, countermark on cheek, nearly
extremely fine.

$400

Ex Noble Numismatics with ticket, previously from Edward J. Waddell Ltd,
Mail bid Sale January 24, 2004 (lot 95 part).



3082*
Attica, Athens, silver tetradrachm, 168-167 B.C., (16.81 g)
obv. head of Athena Parthenos to right, wearing triple crested
Athenian helmet, ornamented with Pegasos, dotted border,
rev. Owl standing right, head facing on prostrate amphora,
to left a club and bow with case upright, A ®E across, on
left side across API on right side across HPA, in two lines
below X TO® and BAXI/AEI, on the amphora letter K, below
amphora I'A, all within olive wreath, (cf.S.2555, Thompson
339a [same dies], Sv. Plate 45, 10). Bright, extremely fine
and very rare.

$1,500

Ex Gorny & Mosch, December 11,1994, (lot 1294 part). Type represented
in Thompson ""The New Style Coinage of Athens' as N0.339a [same dies].
Thompson reports 84 known tetradrachms of club, lion's skin, bow in case
type from 12 obverse and 56 reverse dies. There is a difference of 32 year
less between Thompson and the suggested revised chronology. This would
make this issue 136-135 B.C.

3083
Attica, Aegina, (500-480 B.C.), silver stater, (12.13 g), obv.
smoothed shell sea turtle with row of dots down dorsal spine,
with countermark of a cross in wheel in centre of shell, rev.
"windmill" [four sunken segments, wedge shaped], (S.1854,
Asyut Group IVb ""heavy collar'* ¢f.500-506 particularly 502,
cf.SNG Delepierre 1509). Well centred on obverse, fine - very
fine, countermark very fine, making it very rare.

$300

Ex Ponterio and Associates, Sale 102, 29th July, 1999 (lot 167).
Asyut hoard suggests the chronology to be 500/490-480 B.C.

3084*
Attica, Aegina, (c.370 B.C.), silver stater, (11.96 g), obv. land
tortoise with large square segmented shell, rev. incuse square
of large formalised design, with two principal lines coming
at right angles, (5.2603, BMC 149, SNG Delepierre 1545,
Oeconomides, "The ICGH 101 Hoard and the Circulation
of the Tortoise in the Peloponnessus™ in Florilegium
Numismaticum pp.307-312, Nos.1-4, Millbank p.44, b,
PL.1I, 14-15). Toned, with some hoard patination, very fine
and rare.

$750

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 99 (lot 3383).
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3085*
Peloponnesos, Sikyonia, Sikyon, (330/320-280's B.C.), silver
hemidrachm, (2.42 g), obv. chimaera to left, I below, on
ground line with right foreleg raised high, rev. dove flying
to left, one pellet over tail, (cf.S5.2774, BCD 295 [LHS 96],
BMC -). Bright, fine, scarce.

$100

Ex Sotheby's Auction Sale London, 1 December 1981 (lot 206 part).

3086*

Mysia, Astyra, Tissaphernes, satrap, (c.400-395 B.C.),
(1.42 g), AE 12, obv. bare head right, TIZZA below neck,
rev. cult statue of Artemis Astyrene, club to right, [A]XTYP,
(S.-. Winzer 6.2, SNG France 124A, Klein 253). Very fine
or better, a great rarity.

$150

Ex Tom Cederlind stock with ticket priced at $495US.

3087*
Mysia, Pergamon, Kingdom of Attalos I, (241-197 B.C.),
silver tetradrachm, (16.83 g), Pergamon mint, obv. laureate
head of Philetairos to right, rev. Athena seated to left on
throne resting left arm on shield, and crowning legend
DIAETAIPOY, far left leaf, A before Athena, (S.7220, SNG
von Aulock 1356, BMC 35). Very fine and rare.

$500

3088*
Bithynia, Herakleia Pontica, Timotheos and Dionysios
(c.345-337 B.C.), silver didrachm or stater, (9.69 g),
obv. head of young Dionysos to left, wreathed with ivy,
thyrsos over right shoulder, rev. naked Herakles standing
to left, erecting trophy against which rests club, to right,
TIMOGEO[Y], to left, AIONYZ[IOY] (S.3778, BMC 21-22
[p.142], SNG BMC 1605-8, SNG von Aulock 363). Toned,
good fine/nearly very fine, rare.

$500

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 89 (lot 3857), previously from the W. Gale
Collection and Spink Australia Sale 34 (lot 1916).



3089*
Bithynia, Kalchedon, (c.250-240 B.C.), silver tetradrachm,
(16.71 g), imitating Lysimachos type tetradrachms, obv.
diademed head of the deified Alexander to right, with horn
of Ammon, rev. KAAXA AONIQN to right and left, Athena
Nikephoros seated left, left arm resting on shield, spear
behind, Al monogram to inner left, grain ear in exergue,
(S.-, Seyrig, Monnaies Pl.24, 21, RG 22, PI.XLVI, 12 = De
Luynes 2413 [same reverse die]. SNG Black Sea 131 =BMC
21 [same dies]). Good very fine, light porosity, die break in
field on obverse, extremely rare.

$5,000

Ex CNG Triton IX, (lot 894) coming from the Robert Weimer Collection.

3090*
Troas, Abydus, silver hemidrachm, (mid 4th century
B.C.), (2.22 g), obv. Apollo laureate head to left, rev. eagle
standing to left, ABY and trident before, magistrate’'s name
TTPQTAT'OPAX behind, (S.4012, BMC 31). Toned, nearly
very fine and scarce.

$300

Ex Fred Shore, USA, with his ticket and Noble Numismatics Sale 86 (lot
3310).

3091*
lonia, Teos, (c. 510-500 B.C,), silver stater (11.92 g). obv.
Griffin seated right, raising forepaw, swan before, rev.
Quadripartite incuse square, (S.3512, Balcer group V [dies
obverse A13 die, reverse P19 die], SNG Copenhagen 1437).
Good very fine and rare.

$1,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 98 (lot 5119).

A member city of the lonian Dodekapolis, Teos was a thriving seaport with
two fine harbours. It was the birthplace of Anacreon the poet, Hecateus the
historian, Protagoras the sophist, Scythinus the poet, Andron the geographer,
and Apellicon, the preserver of the works of Aristotle. When the Persians
under Cyrus invaded circa 540 BC, many Teians fled, resettling in Abdera.
The griffin was the badge of the city of Teos, and is present on the coins
of both cities.
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3092*

lonia, Achaemenid Period, Spithridates, satrap of Lydia and
lonia, (c.334 B.C.), AE chalkous (11 mm, 1.03 g), obv. Head
of Spithridates to right, wearing tiara, rev. [Z]T1-1, forepart of
horse to right, monogram in the upper left field, (S.-, SNG
von Aulock 1823, SNG Cop. 1538. Winzer 19.4). Dark
brown patination, nearly extremely fine and very rare.
$150

Ex Tom Cederlind stock with ticket priced at $500US.

3093*
Caria, Kos, (c.300-190 B.C.), silver hemidrachm, (1.44 g),
obv. head of young Herakles to right, clad in lion skin, rev.
crab, KNIQN above, EITINIKOZX below, (S.4993, BMC 70).
Very fine and scarce.

$250

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 83 (lot 3287).

3094*
Caria, Carian Islands, Rhodes, (360-late 340's B.C.), silver
didrachm, (6.67 g), obv. head of Helios three-quarter face to
right with hair loose, rev. rose, with bud on right, to left E
and a bunch of grapes attached to branch, above [POAION]
all within incuse circle, (5.5037, BMC 27-9 [p.233], SNG
Finland 452 [similar dies], Ashton 98). Nearly very fine/very
fine and scarce.

$300

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 46 (lot 1931).

A

Caria, Carian Islands, Rhodes, (early 2nd century B.C.,
[Jenkins chronology]), silver diobol, (0.68 g), obv. radiate
head of Helios to right, hair loose, rev. P O either side of
rose with bud on right, all within dotted circle, (S.5066,
Ashton ""Coinage of Rhodes" 332, BMC 311, SNG Finland
607-616). Bright, very fine.

$100

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 79 (lot 3245), previously from Taylor, Brisbane,
October 1982.



3096*
Phrygia, Laodikeia, (c.100-90 B.C.), silver cistophoric
tetradrachm, (12.18 g), Polemaios magistrate, obv. cista
mystica containing serpent, all within ivy wreath, rev. bow
in case between two coiled serpents, to left AAO, to right a
caduceus with fillet, TOAEMAIOY above, (cf.S.5147, SNG
von Aulock -, SNG Cop. 488). Toned, Good very fine.
$200

Ex CNG Auction 107, lot 70.

3097*
Phrygia, Laodikeia, (c.100-90 B.C.), silver cistophoric
tetradrachm, (12.37 g), obv. cista mystica containing serpent,
all within ivy wreath, rev. bow in case between two coiled
serpents, to right B and a winged kerykeion, AIOAQ / POY
above, (cf.S.5147, SNG von Aulock 3800, SNG Cop. 487).
Toned, very fine.

$100

3098*
Lycia, uncertain, (c.400-350 B.C.), silver obol, (0.63 g), obv.
lion's scalp facing, rev. helmeted head of Athena to right,
letters above, (cf.SNG Cop 370 [rev], cf.SNG Von Aulock
4190 [rev] 4193 [rev], cf.BMC Lycia series V pl V11 9 [rev],
cf.Vismara Glaux Vol 3 TAV XXII 206 [obv]). Well centred,
nearly extremely fine and very rare.

$200

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 99 (lot 3421).

3099*
Lycia, Phaselis, (c.250-221/0 B.C.), AE 15, (5.21 g), obw.
prow of a galley right, rev. galley stern to left, above ®AX,
(5.5342, Heipp-Tamer B2, SNG Cop 122). Toned, nearly
very fine and rare.

$100

Ex Triton X1V, lot 1708 part, and previously J.P.Righetti Collection with
his ticket.
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3100*

Lycia, Masikytes, League Coinage, (1st century B.C.), silver

drachm, (1.64 g), obv. head of Apollo to right laureate, hair in

formal curls, M A each side of neck, rev. lyre M A either side,

to right aplustre, all within shallow field, (5.5295, Troxell

period 1V, cf.151.9 [similar dies]). Very fine and scarce.
$250

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 79 (lot 3251), previously from Antiquarius,
New Zealand, October 1981.

3101*

Lycia, Masikytes and Myra, League Coinage, (1st century
B.C.), silver diobol, (0.80 g), obv. bust of Artemis to right
wearing a stephane, A Y to right side of neck, rev. quiver M
A either side above and M Y either side below, all within
shallow field, (cf.S.5300, Troxell period 1V, 141.1 [same
dies]). Very fine and very rare.

$250

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 79 (lot 3252), previously from Wayne G. Sayles,
U.S.A., May 2002 with ticket.

3102*

Pamphylia, Aspendos, (c.465-430 B.C.), silver stater, (10.80
g), obv warrior advancing right, holding shield and spear, rev.
triskeles within incuse square, (S.5381, SNG BN -, SNG von
Aulock 4482-3, cf.SNG Cop.175). Nearly very fine.

$200
3103*

Cilicia, Kelenderis, (440-400 B.C.), silver obol, (0.86 g),
obv. head of Athena to left in crested helmet, rev. forepart of
Pegasos to left within incuse square, (S.5532, BMC 21.53 15,
SNG Delepierre 2846-2848). Slight surface pitting, otherwise
very fine and very rare.

$200

Ex Spink & Son with ticket.



3104*
Cilicia, Nagidus, (c.350 B.C.), silver stater, (10.18 g),
Aphrodite seated to left, wearing stephanos, holding phiale,
rose in front, Eros flying to right about to crown her with
a myrtle wreath, below throne, mouse to left, rev. bearded
Dionysos standing with head to ., holding grape cluster
with right hand, left hand holding thyrsus, TOA above,
21 below, to right NAT'TAIKON, (S.5587 variant, BMC 25,
Weber 7582 [This Coin], B. 1524). With large chisel cut into
flan, otherwise good very fine, with attractive grey patina,
very rare.

$500

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 59 (lot 1908) and previously from the Macridi
Pacha sale (1892), Weber Collection (7582 illustrated plate 273), Brand
collection and Sotheby Auction Sale October 25, 1984 (lot 155) of the
Brand collection.

3105*
Cilicia, Tarsus, Datames (Satrap of Cilicia and Cappadocia),
(384-361/0 B.C.), silver stater, (10.35 g), struck c.369/8-
361/0 B.C., obv. 'BALTRZ' (Baaltars) in Aramaic to right,
Baaltars seated left, torso facing, holding eagle tipped
sceptre in left hand, grain ear and grape bunch in right hand,
thymiaterion to left all within crenellated wall, rev. " TDNM'
(Datames) in Aramaic 'ANA" to left., engraved outside
rectangle representing a temple, Ana nude facing Datames,
both have their arms raised, between them, thymiaterion,
all within pelleted square border within linear border, (cf.
S.5646, Moysey Issue 5, variety 3a, (p.57, ANSMN 31 p.7-
61), SNG France 299 = Traite PICIX, 14, cf. CNG Auction
Sale 67 (lot 824). Bright, extremely fine and very rare, only
1 example from Moysey study.

$1,500

lot 3106
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3106*
Cilicia, Satrap of Cilicia, Mazaios, (361-334 B.C.) silver
stater, (9.63 g), Myriandros mint (Newell and Levante), obv.
Baal of Tarsus enthroned to left resting on sceptre before
him, thymiaterion before him, behind Aramaic legend "'Baal
tarz", below throne ""ankh' symbol, rev. lion walking to left,
linear border, exergue line, above Aramaic legend ""Mazdai**
all within linear circle, (cf.S5.5652, cf.BMC 64, SNG Paris
431, Luynes 2869, cf.SNG Levante 188). Porous field, good
very fine, very rare.

$400

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 56 (lot 1886).

Mazaios ruled Cilicia for 27 years, until just before the Macedonian conquest.
Later, under Alexander, he became governor of Babylonia.

3107*
Cilicia, Tarsus, Domitian, (A.D. 81-96), silver tetradrachm,
(14.41 g), obv. laureate head to right of Domitian,
around AYTO KAI ®E YI AO MITIANOX XE I'EP, rev.
MHTPOITOAEQZ, Tyche seated on rocks to right, holding
palm branch, river god Cydnus swimming to right, TAP to
right, (cf.5.865, Prieur 751 [p.90]). Reverse with several
minor marks, otherwise very fine, and very rare.

$600

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 68 (lot 1925).

3108*
Asia Minor, (c320 - 280 B.C.), silver tetradrachm, (17.21
g), uncertain southern mint, obv. head of Herakles to right
wearing lion skin with dotted border, rev.Zeus seated
on throne to left, lagobolon in left field, K below throne
AAEZANAPOY to right, (Price 3070, SNG Saroglos -).
Fine.

$150

3109
Syria, Seleucis and Pieria, Antiochia ad Orontem, (Antioch),
Augustus, (27 B.C. - A.D. 14), dupondius, AE 27, (19.18
g), issued 5-4 B.C., obv. laureate head of Augustus to right,
around KAIZ[APOX EBAXTOY], rev. large SC, in laurel
wreath of eight leaves, (cf.S5.108 [Greek Imperial Coins],
RPC 4246 (5 only noted), Wruck 13, Howgego NC 1982
PI.3,1). Fine and rare.

$80

Ex RIM Collection and previously from Antioch and Associates list I,
November 7, 1995 (lot 1150).



3110*
Syria, Seleucis and Pieria, Antiochia ad Orontem, (Antioch),
Otho, (A.D. 69), AE as, 26mm, (13.00 g), obv. laureate head
right, below a countermark of Athena in a rectangular block,
rev. S C within laurel wreath, (S.687, RPC 4318, McAlee
321b, for ¢/m Howgego 245 (noted for Otho, 5 examples
reported). Very good, countermark very fine, rare.

$100

Ex RIM Collection, previously acquired from Palladium (David Michaels)
July 11, 1995 (lot 1152) with tickets.

The Athena countermark appears on several issues of the bronzes from
Antioch mint and Howgego suggests, because of the connection of Domitian
with Minerva, that this is an imperial countermark. He believes it was
applied at Antioch between A.D. 83 and A.D.96. It has no denominational
significance as it occurs on both denominations of SC coinage. This coin is
lacking legend because of wear but is obviously Otho's portrait.

3111*
Syria, Seleucis and Pieria, Antiochia ad Orontem, Trajan,
(A.D.98-117), silver tetradrachm, (14.03 g), issued 110-111,
obv. Trajan laureate head r., AYTOKP KAI C NEP TPAIAN
O CCEB I'EPM AAK, legend around, rev. AHMAPX [EE IE
YITAT] E, eagle standing facing on club, wings spread, head
to left, (cf.S.1077, Wruck 158). Weak in places, otherwise
very fine, scarce.

$200

Ex Dr. Colin Burnside Collection, previously from Noble Numismatics Sale
66 (lot 3397).

3112*
Syria, Seleucis and Pieria, Antiochia ad Orontem (Antioch),
Volusian, (251-3 A.D.), AE 28, (19.64 g), obv. around
[AYTOK K T' A®]IN TAA OVEN A OYOAOXXIANOX
XEB, radiate and draped bust of Volusian to right,
rev. ANTIOXEQN MHTRO POAQN tetrastyle shrine
containing City-goddess seated facing on rock, river-god
Orontes swimming at feet, in field above temple roof A E,
in exergue SC, (S.4394, SNG Cop. 295, BMC 665, Butcher
504c). Dark brown patina, surface pitting, nearly very fine
or better and rare.

$80

367

3113*
Syria, Seleucia & Pieria, Emesa, Macrinus (A.D. 217-218),
silver tetradrachm, (13.95 g), issued 217-8, obv. laureate
head of Macrinus to right, around AVT K M OII CE
MAKPI[NOC C EB], rev. eagle standing facing, head to
left, wreath in beak, between legs radiate bust of Shamash,
around AH[MAPX E= YITATOC III1], (S.-, Prieur 9617).
Good fine/fine, rare.

$150

Ex Noble NUmismatics Sale 91 (lot 3533), previously from Mark Marshan
Collection with ticket.

3114
Syria, Kingdom of, Antiochus I, (280-261 B.C.), AE 15,
Antioch mint, obv. Antiochus | head r., rev. Apollo seated
left (2); Antiochus Il, (261-246 B.C.), AE 14, Antioch
mint rev. Apollo seated left resting arm on lyre, seated on
omphhalos; Antiochus Hierax, (241-228 B.C.), AE 12, rev.
standing Apollo to I.; Seleucus I11, (226-223 B.C.), AE 15,
obv. Artemis, rev. Apollo seated I. (6); Antiochus Ill, (223-
187 B.C.), Antioch mint, AE 13, obv. Apollo, rev. seated
Apollo I. (4); (5.6878, -, -, 6929, cf.6946, SNG Spaer 206-
210, 338-342, 490, 503-519, 563-6). Fine - very fine many
with earthern patina, several very scarce. (14)

$100

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 74, lot 4565.

part

3115
Syria, Kingdom of, Antiochus | Soter, (281-261 B.C.). AE
15, (4.88 g), obv. Antioch on the Orontes, obv. laureate head
of Apollo right, rev. tripod with anchor below, (S.6879, SC
523); AE 13, (2.41 g), Sardes Mint, obv. helmeted bust of
Athena facing, rev. Nike walking left, holding wreath and
palm, monogram in outside left field, (5.6883, SC 315);
Antiochos I, (261-246 B.C.), AE 18, (4.13 g), obv. Apollo
head right, rev. tripod with anchor below, (5.6871, SC 537);
Achaios, Seleukid usurper, 220-214 BC. AE 17, (2.91 g),
obv. head of Apollo right, rev. eagle standing right, (S.6963,
SNG Spaer 835); Tryphon, (142-138 B.C.), AE 18 (5.68
g), Antioch mint, obv. bust of Tryphon to right, rev. spiked
Macedonian helmet ornamented with ibex-horn, (S.7089, SC
2034e); Antiochos V111, (121-96 B.C.), AE 19, (5.82 g), obv.
radiate head of Antiochos right, rev. eagle to left, (S.7154,
SNGIs 2501). Toning, poor - very fine. (6)

$100



3116*
Syria, Seleucid king, Antiochos Il “the Great', (222-187
B.C.), silver tetradrachm, (29mm, 16.93 g), Uncertain Mint
68 in Mesopotamia, obv. diademed head right of Antiochos
111, rev. Apollo Delphios seated left on omphalos, holding
an arrow, to right [BJAZIAEQX to left ANTIOXOY, ES to
outer left, (cf.S.6933, SC 1133.8a, HGC 9, 447ff). Good
very fine, very scarce.

$500

Ex Freeman & Sear c2013.

3117*
Phoenicia, Arados, (c.400-350 B.C.), silver stater, (10.50 g),
obv. laureate head of bearded deity to right, rev. war galley
travelling to right on three lines of waves, above Phoenician
letter "ma"*, (5.5971, BMC 18-26 [p.4-5], Betylon 10 [p.86,
P1.6,7). Nearly very fine and rare.

$250

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 60 (lot 1957).

3118*
Mesopotamia, Nisibis, Otacilia Severa, (wife of Philip I),
(A.D. 244-249), AE 23, (8.61 g), obv. diademed draped bust
to right on crescent, around MAP QTAKIA XEOYHPAN
XEB, rev. tetrastyle shrine containing seated facing figure
of the city goddess, ram leaping right above, around IOV
XEIT KOAQ NECIBI MHT, (S.-, BMC 27, SNG Cop 244,
SGI 4065). Toned, some surface pitting, otherwise nearly
very fine and rare.

$80
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3119*

Mesopotamia, Rhasaena, Trajan Decius, (A.D. 249-251),
AE 25, (12.85 g), obv. radiate, draped, and cuirassed bust
right, rev. founder, holding scepter, plowing right with pair
of yoked oxen, above, eagle standing facing on palm, head
left, holding wreath in beak, in exergue, river-god swimming
right, (S.-, BMC 16, Castelin 95, SNG Copenhagen 250).
Toned, good fine and rare.

$180
Ex Italo Vecchi.

3120*
Judaea, Herodian Kingdom, Herod Antipas, (4 B.C. - 39
A.D.), AE half unit (5.18 g), struck at Tiberias, RY 24 (20/1
A.D.), obv. TIBE/PIAC in two lines within wreath. rev.
HPWAOILY TET[PAPXOY], palm branch, across field, date
L [KA], (cf.S.4550, Hendin 1200, Meshorer 2, TIC 76, RPC
4919. Fine and very rare.

$200
Ex Tom Cederlind stock with ticket priced at $1500US.

3121*

Palestine, Judaea, First Revolt, (A.D. 66-70), copper prutah,
year 2 = 67-8 A.D., (2.96 g), obv. amphora with broad rim
and two handles "year two" in Hebrew around, rev. vine
leaf on small branch, "the Freedom of Zion" as Hebrew
legend around, (S.5639, AJC 12 [p.260, PI.18], H. 1360,
Meshorer 153 [p.155], Kadman 11, cf.Maltiel- Gerstenfeld
230). Fine - very fine.

$100
Ex Tom Cederlind stock with ticket priced at $250US.

3122*
Parthia, Kingdom of, Mithradates I, (c. 128-88 B.C.), silver
tetradrachm, (15.94 g), Seleucia mint, obv. bearded bust
to left in diadem, dotted border, rev. archer seated right
on omphalos, four line inscription, palm branch to right,
BAZIAEQY APX AKOY EINI®ANOYXI METAAQY, TV in
exergue (S.7365, Sellwood 24.4, BMC 3 [p.23], Shore 67).
Extremely fine, rare.

$1,400

Ex Brian Bolton Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale
85 (lot 1473).



3123*
Parthia, Mithradates Il, (123-88 B.C.), silver drachm, (3.55
g), Ecbatana mint, obv. bare-headed bust to left with long
beard, wearing diadem, rev. archer seated right on throne,
four line inscription, A behind archer (cf.S.7370, Sellwood
26.3, Shore 79). Very fine/nearly extremely fine.

$100

3124
Parthia, Gotarzes I, (c.95-90 B.C.), silver drachms, Rhagae
mint, (3.38, 3.84, 3.94 g), obv. long bearded bust to left,
wearing tiara, ornamented with horn, rev. archer enthroned
to right, similar types (cf.S.7394, Sell.33). First fine, others
very good - fine. (3)

$100

3125*
Parthia, Gotarzes I, (c.95-90 B.C.), silver drachm, Rhagae
mint, (3.90 g), obv. long bearded bust to left, wearing tiara,
ornamented with horn, rev. archer enthroned to right, (cf.
S.7394, Sell.33.4). Very fine, scarce.

$100

3126*
Parthia, Orodes I, (c.57-38 B.C.) silver drachm, (3.82 g),
Susa Mint, obv. large size bust wearing a diadem to left
with short beard, crescent behind, rev. archer seated right
on throne, seven line inscription, monogram above, PT
monogram below bow, (cf.S.7442, Sellwood 46.22). Toned,
very fine and rare.

$150

3127
Parthia, Phraates IV, (c.38-2 B.C.) silver drachm, (3.68 g),
Ecbatana mint, obv. medium size bust wearing a diadem to
left with short beard, eagle behind head, rev. archer seated
right on throne, seven line inscription, monogram AI'T, (cf.
S.7472, Sellwood 52.10, Shore 277); Vologases I, (A.D.
51-78), silver drachm, (3.33 g), Ecbatana mint, obv. large
size bust wearing a diadem to left with square cut straight
beard, hair in five separate waves, rev. archer seated right
on throne, seven line inscription, monogram AT and dot,
(5.5801, Sellwood 70.13, Shore 373). Off centred on reverse,
fine. (2)

$100
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3128*
Parthia, Vonones Il, (c.A.D. 51), silver drachm, Ecbatana
mint, (3.76 g), obv. short bearded bust facing, wearing tiara,
with lateral motif a horn, stars either side very low over
shoulder, rev. archer enthroned to right, mint mark below,
(5.5797, Sell.67.1). Toned, very fine and scarce.

$100

3129*
Parthia, Vologases I, (A.D. 51-78), silver drachm, (3.67 g),
Ecbatana mint, obv. large size bust wearing a diadem to left
with square cut straight beard, hair in five separate waves,
rev. archer seated right on throne, seven line inscription,
monogram AT and dot, (S.5801, Sellwood 70.13, Shore
373). Toned, very fine.

$100

Wt L
3130*

Parthia, Pakoros Il, (A.D. 78-105), silver drachm, (3.61 g),
Ecbatana mint, obv. bearded bust to left helmeted and with
triple diadem, rev. archer seated right on throne, seven line
inscription, A barred above in front, (5.5820, Sellwood 77.8,
Shore 399). Toned, very fine and scarce.

$100
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3131*
Parthia, Artabanus I, (c.A.D. 80-90), silver drachm, (3.64
g), Ecbatana mint, obv. medium size bust wearing a diadem
to left with square cut beard, hair in vertical lines, rev.
archer seated right on throne represented as a cross, seven
line inscription, monogram AT and dot, (S.5826, Sellwood
74.6, Shore 404). Good very fine, scarce.

$100

3132*
Parthia, Vologases Ill, (c.A.D. 105-147), silver drachm,
Ecbatana mint, (3.31 g), obv. pointed bearded bust to left,
wearing diadem, hair in three waves, rev. archer enthroned
to right, mint mark below, (S.5831, Sell.78.4). Toned, off
centre reverse, otherwise extremely fine.

$100



3133*
Parthia, Vologases 1V, (c.A.D. 147-191), silver drachm, (2.93
g), Ecbatana mint, obv. medium size bust wearing a tiara with
pellets attached, to left with square pointed long beard, rev.
archer seated right on throne represented, A below, no dot
above bow, seven line inscription, monogram AT, (cf.S.5858,
Sellwood 84.130, cf.Shore 434). Very fine, irregular edge.
$100

3134*
Parthia, Osroes I, (c.A.D. 190), silver drachm, (3.65 g),
Ecbatana mint, obv. medium size bust wearing a tiara with
pellets attached, to left with triangular pointed long beard,
rev. archer seated right on throne with four line inscription,
(cf.S.5866, Sellwood 85.3); Vologases VI, (c.A.D. 208-228),
silver drachm, (3.43 g), Ecbatana mint, obv. medium size
bust wearing a tiara with neckflap, 1) behind tiara, to left
with pointed long beard, rev. archer seated right on throne
IT below, four line inscription, (cf.S.5876, Sellwood 88.18,
Shore 456). Toned, fine - good very fine. (2)

$150

3135*
Parthia, a small collection of AE, 2nd - 1st century B.C or
1st century A.D, including Mithradates Il (Sellwood 24.37,
(2); Darius facing bust type (Sellwood 35.15); Orodes I,
rev. towers (Sellwood 45.40), Artabanus Il, rev. Griffin
head (Sellwood 63.24); Elymais, Orodes I, AE drachm, rev.
draped and radiate bust right, (5.5892, De Morgan 23).
Good - very fine. (6)

$100

Ex Tom Cederlind stock, some with tickets.
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3136*
Baktria, Kingdom of, Eukratides I, (170-145 B.C.), silver
tetradrachm, (16.63 g), obv. pith helmeted head of Eukratides
to right with dotted border ornamented with bull's horn
and ear, rev. the Dioskouroi on horseback prancing to right,
each holding spear and palm, monogram of I1O, in exergue
EYKPATIAQY, around above BAXIAEQY MET'AAOQY, (cf.
S.7570. Mitchiner 1.177d, Bopearachchi Series 6Q, SNG
ANS 468 var.). Good very fine in high relief, toned, a rare
variant.

$1,500

Ex Dr Garth R. Drewry Collection and from CNG Esale 106 (lot 99),
January 19, 2005.

3137*
Egypt, Kingdom of, Ptolemy Il, Philadelphos, (285-246
B.C.), silver tetradrachm, Alexandria mint, struck 284-
283 B.C.,(Davesne & Le Rider chronology based on
Meydancikkale Hoard), (14.15 g), obv. head of Ptolemy
| to right with aegis, rev. eagle to left on thunderbolt with
closed wings, to left P above TTAP monogram, around
IITOAEMAIOY BAZIAEQY, (cf.S.7771, Sv.255, SNG
Cop.459, Weber 8236, BMC 59, Meydancikkale 3391ff.).
Toned, nearly extremely fine and scarce in this condition.
$700

Ex Brian Bolton Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 91
(lot 3565), coming from the Gordon Parry Collection and previously from
the Ponterio and Associates Auction Sale 47, April 30, 1991 (lot 1353).

3138*
Egypt, Ptolemy V Epiphanes, (204-180 B.C.), silver
tetradrachm, Sidon mint, (13.98 g), issued 205-201/200
B.C., obv. diademed bust of Ptolemy V to right, rev. around
IITOAEMAIOY BAZXIEQS, eagle to left, X1 between legs of
eagle, (cf.S.7869, Sv.1294 (p.215, 4 only noted, PI.XLIII, 8,
Morkholm P1.23, 11, BMC -). Toned, good very fine/nearly
extremely fine and very rare.

$1,500

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 48, July 11-13, 1995 (lot 2764).



3139*
Egypt, Kingdom of, Ptolemy VI, (180-145 B.C.), first sole
reign (180-170 B.C.), silver tetradrachm, dated year 5 =
177-176 B.C., (14.05 g), Kition mint, obv. diademed head
of Ptolemy I to right, with aegis, rev. eagle to left with
closed wings, standing on thunderbolt, around BAZIAEQX
IITOAEMAIOQY, to left LE, to right KI, (S.7894, Sv.1351,
SNG Cop.587 [same obverse die], DCA 42). Bright, nearly
extremely fine, metal flaw on edge rare.

$500

Ex CNG Electronic Auction 386 (lot 364), November 9, 2016.

3140*
Egypt, Alexandria, Nero (A.D. 62-65), billon tetradrachm,
year 13 = A.D. 66-7, (12.45 g), obv. Nero radiate head to
left, around NEPO [KAAYA X]JEBTEP AY, rev. laureate and
draped bust of Zeus Olympios right, AIOX [OAYMIT]IOY,
(S.-, Koln 191, Emmett 135, RPC 5297). Attractively toned,
nearly very fine and scarce.

$100

3141*
Egypt, Alexandria, Claudius Il Gothicus, (A.D. 268-270),
potin tetradrachm, (8.19 g), dated year 2 = 269-270 A.D.,
obv. AVT K KLAUDIOC CEB, laureate, draped and cuirassed
bust right, rev. Nike advancing right holding palm and
wreath, L B (date) before, (S.11404, BMCG 2320, Dattari
5400, Milne 4222); Egypt, Alexandria, Tacitus, (A.D. 275-
276), billon tetradrachm, year 1 = A.D. 275-276, (7.36 g),
obv. laureate draped and cuirassed bust of Tacitus to right,
around A K KA TAKI TOC CEB, rev. eagle standing to left
head to right holding olive branch, ETOVC A around, (cf.
S.4765, BMC 2406, Milne 4504, Koln 3113). Toned, very
fine - good very fine and very scarce. (2)

$100

Ex RIM Collection with tickets. Second coin ex CNG with ticket.
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3142*
Kings of Axum, Ezanas, (c.300-350 A.D). AE15mm (1.46 g),
struck after his conversion to Christianity in 330 AD, obv.
BACI LEYC around, draped bust right wearing headcloth,
rev +TOV TO APECH TH XWPA (May This [the cross]
Please the Country), small cross in circle, (Munro-Hay 52,
BMC Aksum 90). Very fine.

$150
Ex Tom Cederlind stock.
The establishment of Christianity in Axum saw the beginning of an active
pilgrimage traffic between Ethiopia and the Holy Land. Pilgrims traveled
down the Nile valley and then across to Palestine and Jerusalem. The
pilgrims of course brought their coins with them, and the overt Christian
symbolism appealed to the local communities through which they passed. As
aresult, Axumite bronze coins and local imitations of them saw considerable
circulation in Egypt and Palestine. They have been found at numerous 4th
to 6th century sites, circulating alongside the regular Roman and Byzantine
nummi. A settlement of Coptic Ethiopian monks remains in Jerusalem to this
day, their main shrine being on the roof of the Holy Sepulchre church, the
only location permitted them by the more numerous Christian sects.

3143
Kings of Axum, Ousanas I, (early 320s-mid 340s A.D.),
silver, 14.5mm, (1.14 g), obv. draped bust right, wearing
head-cloth,, rev. draped bust right, wearing head-cloth,
(Hahn, Aksumite 25, Munro-Hay type 32-33, BMC Axum
45, SACAM 88); another Ezanas, (¢.330-360 A.D.), silver
12mm, (0.34 g), obv. bust right, wearing headcloth, crescent
above, rev. bust right, wearing headcloth, within circle,
crescent above, (Hahn, Aksumite 18-9, Munro-Hay Type 39,
BMC Axum 53). First with gold spot area, some oxidation,
second slightly chipped, both fine or better. (2)

$150
Ex Tom Cederlind stock.

part

3144*
Greek bronze issues, Italy, Bruttium, Brettian League, (215-
205 B.C.), AE 26, (13.31 g), obv. Ares head to left wearing
Corinthian helmet, rev. BPETTIQN to left, Hera Hoplosmia
advancing right, boar in field to right, (5.702, Scheu 68
[Num.Chron. 1961]); Sicily, Catana, (after 212 B.C.), AE 20,
(6.94 g), obv. head of Zeus Ammon to right, rev. Aequitas
standing facing, holding scales and cornucopia, monograms
to left and right, (S.1075, SNG ANS 1298-1301); Sicily,
Tauromenium, (254-210 B.C.), AE 19, (6.64 g), obv. Apollo
head left, rev. tripod lebes, to right ATIOA/[AQNOE, (cf.
S.1243, SNG ANS 1129-1130). Very fine. (3)

$250



part

3145*
Ancient Roman Provincial AE including, Thrace, Anchialus,
Gordian Il and Tranquillina, (A.D. 238-244), AE 25, (10.64
g), obv. Gordian Il laureate draped and cuirassed bust to
right facing Tranquillina draped bust to left, around AVT
K M ANT T"OPAIANOC AVI' CAB, TPANKVA/AINA in
exergue, rev. Asklepios standing facing, head left, leaning on
serpent-entwined staff, (cf.S.3799, AMNG 665, Moushmov
2936) (illustrated); Syria, Seleucis and Pieria, Antioch,
Trajan, (A.D. 98-117), AE semis, (14.33 g), obv. laureate
head right, rev. SC within wreath, (S.1078, McAlee 488f);
Mysia, Kyzikos, (1st-2nd century A.D.), AE 15, (1.72 g),
obv. laureate head of Apollo right, rev. lyre, (S.-, RPC 2241,
SNG France 511); Thessaly, Thessalian League, Domitian,
(A.D. 81-96), AE 20 diassarion, (7.72 g), obv. laureate head
of Domitian to right, rev. draped bust of Domitia right,
(5.891, BCD cf.1407, RPC 277); Faustina ll, (145-175 A.D.),
AE20 of the Koinon of Thessaly, (5.24 g), obv. draped bust
right, rev. Athena Itonia walking right, wielding spear and
holding shield, (cf.5.1730, Rogers 98a, BCD (Nomos V)
1415, Burrer MA-G); Egypt, Alexandria, Aurelian, (A.D.
270-275), billon tetradrachm, (7.96 g), obv. laureate bust
right, rev. eagle to right, (cf.S5.4751, BMC -, Milne 4365-6,
Koln -). Toning, nearly fine - very fine. (6)

$200

Ex. Dr.V.J.A.Flynn Collection, previously Noble Numismatics and
M.R.Roberts Sydney with tickets.

3146
Ancient Greek Provincial coins, a group of bronze issues,
including Thrace, Pautalia, under Caracalla (2), rev.
snake, (S.-, cf.Ruzicka 685), Cappadocia, Marcus Aurelius
Provincial, under Marcus Aurelius, (S.1662, Weber 7809);
Phoenicia. Sidon, (5.5967) another under Hadrian (S.1245,
Lindgren Il 1441), another under Elagabalus AE 24 (S.-).
Poor - fine. (6)

$100

3147
Ancient coins, a selection, includes, Peloponessos, Elis,
Olympia, silver hemidrachm, (cf.S.2895, BCD 143, BMC
84); Argolis, hemidrachm (S.2794, BCD 1094, BMC 60);
Roman, Nerva, bronze sestertius; other bronze minors of
Postumus, Constantine | (2), Valantinian I, Constantine Il
(?). Nearly fine - fine. (8)

$300

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.
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3148*

Republic, Anonymous series, (c.280-265 B.C.), Rome mint,
AE semuncia, (16.48 g), obv. acorn, rev. %, (S.563, Cr.14/7,
Syd.14). Dark green patina, fine and rare.

3149*

Republic, Anonymous, (¢.235-230 B.C.), AE half litra, (1.42
g), obv. head of Roma right wearing Phrygian helmet, rev.
dog walking to right with left foreleg raised, ROMA in
exergue, (S.598, Cr.26/4, Syd.22, BMC 44). Deep green
patina, nearly very fine and rare.

$220

$80

3150*

Republic, Anonymous, (c.240-225 B.C.), Aes Grave Series,
Rome mint, AE semis, (127.78 g), obv. Saturn head to left,
S below, rev. prow of galley to right with S above, (S.574,
Cr.35/2, Syd.73). Bronze coloured patina, casting fault on
obverse above head, very fine and very scarce.

$900
Ex Alan McRae Collection.



3151*
Anonymous lIssue, silver denarius, issued after 211 B.C.
(211-208 B.C.?), Rome Mint, (4.04 g), obv. head of Roma
right, X behind, border of dots, rev. Dioscuri right in linear
frame, ROMA, line border (S.229 & 207a, Sear 2 [p.3],
Cr.53). Toned nearly extremely fine.

$150

With collector's description and research.

3152*
L. Cupiennia, silver denarius, 147 B.C., (3.68 g), Rome
Mint, obv. head of Roma right, helmeted, X under chin,
cornucopiae behind, rev. the Dioscuri right, L.C VP (ligated)
below horses, Roma in exergue (S.94, Cr 218/1, Syd 404,
BMC 850). Toned, very fine and rare.

$120

With collector's description and research.

3153*
Ti. Minucius C.f. Augurinus, (134 B.C.), silver denarius,
Rome mint, (3.81 g), obv. Roma helmeted head right, *
behind, rev. ROMA above divided by lonic column, on each
side two togate figures, TLMINVCI.C.F. on left [A]VGVRINI
on right, (S.119, Cr.243/1, Syd.494). Toned, good very fine
and scarce.

$200

3154*
L. Caecilius Metellus Diadematus, (128 B.C.), silver
denarius, Rome mint, (3.91 g), obv. Roma helmeted head
right, * behind, rev. ROMA in exergue, Pax in biga to
right, elephant’s head with bell attached below horses, (S.-,
Cr.262/1, Syd.496). Even gold and grey patina, good very
fine and rare.

$150
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 62 (lot 2283), previously from the Dr. John
Sawhill Collection and James Madison University Collection, Stack's New
York, March 15, 1979 (lot 328 part).

Only 31 obverse dies are used with this moneyer according to Crawford.
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3155*
Q. Fabius Labeo, (c.124 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint,
(3.71 g), obv. Roma helmeted head right, X below chin,
LAEBA before, ROMA behind, rev. Jupiter in quadriga to
right, prow below, Q.FABJI] in exergue, (S.148, Cr.273/1,
Syd.532). Good very fine and scarce.

$150

3156*
Q. Minucius Rufus, silver denarius, (122 B.C.), (3.83 g),
Rome Mint, obv. Head of Roma right RVF behind, X below
chin, rev. Dioscuri galloping to right, below Q. MINV,
ROMA in exegue, (S.220, Cr 277/1, Syd 421, BMC 464).
Toned, very fine.

$100

With collector’s description and research.

3157*
L. Porcius Licinius, (118 B.C.), silver denarius, Narbo mint,
(3.949), obv. helmeted head of Roma right, * behind, around
L PORCI LICI, rev. naked Gallic warrior in biga right, with
spear, shield and carnyx, L. LIC. CN. DOM in exergue,
(5.158, C.282/5, Syd 520, RSC Porcia 8). Toned, light surface
porosity, very fine and scarce.

$200

Ex Spink & Son with ticket. This extraordinary issue was struck at the newly
founded city of Narbo, the first Roman colony in Gaul.

3158*
Appius Claudius Pulcher, T. Manlius Mancinus and Q.
Urbinius, (111-110 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint,
(3.99 g), obv. Roma helmeted head to right, object behind,
rev. Victory in triga to right, [A]JP. CL. T. MANL. Q VR in
exergue, (S.176, Cr.299/1a, Syd.570). Weak in places, good
very fine and rare in this condition.

$150



3159*
L. Flaminius Chilo, (109-108 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome
mint, (3.88 g), obv. helmeted head of Roma to right,
[RO]MA behind, X below chin, rev. Victory in biga to right,
L. FLAMINI below, and [CI]LO in exergue, (S.179, Cr.302/1,
Syd.540). Slightly off centred, nearly extremely fine.

$150

3160*
L. Flaminius Chilo, (109-108 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome
mint, (3.91 g), obv. helmeted head of Roma to right, ROMA
behind, X below chin, rev. Victory in biga to right, L.
FLAMINII] below, and CI[LO] in exergue, (S.179, Cr.302/1,
Syd.540). Nearly extremely fine.

$150

3161*
L. Flaminius Chilo, (109-108 B.C.), silver denarius (3.84
g), Rome mint, obv. Roma helmeted head to right, ROMA
behind, X before below chin, rev. Victory in biga to right,
L. FLAMINI below, and CILO in exergue, (S.179, Cr.302/1,
Syd.540). Very fine.

$100

3162*
Q. Thermus M.f., (c.103 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint,
(3.84 @), obv. Mars helmeted head to left, rev. two warriors
fighting, fallen warrior below, Q. THERM MF in exergue,
(5.197, Cr.319/1, Syd.592). Good very fine.

$150

3163*
P. Servilius M.f. Rullus, (c.100 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome
mint, (3.84 g), obv. Minerva helmeted head to left, [R]VLLI
behind, rev. Victory in biga to right, P below horses,
P.SERVILI.M.F. in exergue, (S.207, Cr.328/1, Syd.601).
Very fine.

$100
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3164*
D. Silanus L.f., (c.91 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, (3.99
g), obv. Roma helmeted to right, A dot behind, rev. Victory
on biga to right, [D].SILANVS L.F. / ROMA in exergue,
| above, (S.225, Cr.337/3, Syd.646). Good very fine, off-
centred reverse.

$150

3165*
Q. Titius, (.90 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, (3.67 g),
obv. head of young Bacchus wearing ivy wreath to right, rev.
Q.TITI on tablet from which springs Pegasus to right, (S.239
[E55 VF], Cr.341/2, Syd.692). Good fine and scarce.

$100

3166*
C. Vibius C.f. Pansa, (90 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint,
(3.92 g), obv. laureate head of Apollo to right, [PANSA]
behind, symbol under chin, rev. Minerva in quadriga to right,
C. VIBIVS [C F] in exergue, (S.242, Cr.342/5b, Syd.684,
B.Vibia 2). Weak in places, otherwise good very fine.

$100

3167*
C. Vibius C.f. Pansa, (90 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint,
(3.98 g), obv. laureate head of Apollo to right, PANSA
behind, nothing under chin, rev. Minerva in quadriga to right,
[C. VIBIVS C F] in exergue, (S.242, Cr.342/5b, Syd.684b,
B.Vibia 1b). Extremely fine, scarce.

$150

3168*
L. Rubrius Dossenus, (87 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint,
(3.48 g), obv. Jupiter laureate head to right, sceptre and
DOSSEN behind, rev. triumphal chariot to right with small
Victory standing on it, L RVBRI in exergue, (S.258, Cr.348/1,
Syd.705). Even grey patina, good very fine.

$100

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 62 (lot 2373) and previously from Christie’s,
London, May 9, 1978 (lot 12 part).



3169*
C. Norbanus, (.83 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, (4.10
g), obv. diademed head of Venus to right, C. NORBANVS
below, XT behind, rev. ear of corn, fasces and caduceus
within dotted border, (S.278, Cr.357/1b, Syd.739, B.Norbana
2). Very fine, flan flaw on reverse.

$100

3170*
Q. Caecilius Metellus Pius (as Imperator), ¢.81 B.C., silver
denarius, North Italy mint, (3.85 g), obv. Pietas diademed
head to right, stork before, rev. elephant walking to left,
Q.C.M.P.l. in exergue, (S.301, Cr.374/1, Syd.750, RSC
Caecilia 43). Toned, good very fine or better and rare in
this condition.

$250

3171*
Ti. Claudius, (c.79 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint, (3.75
g), obv. Diana bust to right bow and quiver on shoulder, S.C.
before, rev. Victory in biga to right, CXXVIII below, [T]I
CLAVD. TI.F/[AP. N] in exergue, (S.310, Cr.383/1, Syd.770,
B.Claudia 5). Serrated edge, slightly off centred on obverse,
otherwise good very fine, scarce.

$150

3172
Cn. Cornelius Lentulus Marcellinus, (¢c.76-75 B.C.), plated
denarius with copper core remaining, probably a Spanish
mint, (3.47 g), obv. Genius of the Roman People with diadem,
draped bust to right, sceptre on shoulder and G.P.R. above,
rev. EX S[C] divided by globe between rudder and sceptre,
CN. LEN. Q below, (5.323, Cr.393/1a, Syd.752, B.Cornelia
54). Trace of silver on surface, otherwise very fine.

$50

Ex Bruce R. Brace Collection.

3173*
C. Postumius, (c.74 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint,
(3.79 g), obv. Diana draped bust to right bow and quiver
at shoulder, rev. hound running right, hunting spear below,
C.POSTVMI/TA in exergue, (S.330, Cr.394/1a, Syd.785, B.
Postumia 9). Good very fine, very scarce.

$150
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3174*
C. Piso L.F. Frugi, (c.67 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome mint,
(3.81 g), obv. Apollo head to right with fillet, letter behind,
symbol before, rev. L. PISO FRVGI. across, below naked
horseman with palm, galloping to right, (S.348, Cr.408/1,
Syd.847, RSC Calpurnia 24aa). Toned, flan crack, good
very fine.

$120

IMPERATORIAL

3175*
Julius Caesar, silver denarius, issued 49-48 B.C., Moving
Mint with Caesar, (3.83 g), obv. Elephant to right trampling
on serpent CAESAR in exergue, border of dots, rev.
simpulum, sprinkler, axe and priest’s hat all in dotted circle,
(S.1006, C.443./1, BMC Gaul 27, Sear Julius Caesar 49
[p.111]). With collector’s description, toned off centred,
nearly very fine.

$400

The obverse type may symbolise victory over evil, whereas the reverse refers
to Caesa';s Office of ""Pontifex Maximus' held since 63 B.C. This is the
earliest coinage bearing Caesar's name and was issued in the aftermath of his
fateful crossing of the Rubicon in defiance of the Senate order to relinquish
his military command in Gaul. Various military adventures required funds
to pay the troops and this was the coinage struck for that purpose.

3176*
Julius Caesar, silver denarius, issued 44 B.C., Rome Mint,
(3.43 g), obv. laureate head right, CA[ESAR IM] to right,
P[M] behind separated by a crescent, rev. Venus standing left
holding Victory and sceptre, around L. AEMILIVS [BVCA],
(S.1060, Cr.480/4, BMC 4152, Sear Julius Caesar 22
[p.108]). Banker's marks on obverse and reverse, otherwise
nearly fine and rare.

$400

With collector's description and research.



3177*
Mark Antony, (32-31 B.C.), silver denarius, mint moving
with Mark Antony, (3.53 g), obv. praetorian galley to right
with rowers etc., around legends [ANT A]JVG Il VIR. R.P.C.,
rev. legionary eagle between two standards, LEG VIII below,
(cf.S.1479, Cr.544/21, BMC 198, Syd, 1225. Mark Antony
354). Struck slightly off centre on an uneven flan, nearly
very fine and scarce.

$180

3178*
Octavian and Julius Caesar, (assasinated 44 B.C), AE
dupondius, Lugdunum Mint, (c38 B.C.), (11.9 g), obw.
laureatte head of Julius Caesar left, back to back with bare
head of Octavian right, rev. prow of galley right, META
above, dolphin on prow, (S.-, RPC.514, Lyon 5). Green
patina, fine.

$250

EX CNG eAuction 313, lot 146 Oct. 2013 with their ticket.

3179*
Octavian and Julius Caesar, (assasinated 44 B.C.), AE
dupondius, Lugdunum Mint (Lyon), (17.65 g), obv. laureate
head of Julius Caesar left, Octavian to right, palm branch
between, around IMP CAESAR DIVI F DIVI IVLI, rev. prow
of ship right with decorative eye and globe above, COPIA
below, (S.-, RPC 516). Clipped lower flan, otherwise very
fine.

$700

With O.G.N. SARL ticket and collector's description.
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3180*
Octavian and Julius Caesar, (assassinated 44 B.C.), AE
dupondius, Gaul, Vienne (20.01 g), obv. bare head of Caesar
left and Octavian right, IMP above and CAESAR below,
DIVI F to right of Octavian, rev.prow of galley to right, (S.-,
RPC 517, DLT 2943). Very good - fine.

$100

EX CGB.Fr with their ticket and collector's description.

3181*
Octavian, AE dupondius, Gaul, Narbo (c40 B.C.), (15.65
g), obv. Octavian head right, rev. prow of galley right, (S.-,
RPC 518). Very good.

$80

Ex Archbishop Sharp Collection and Glendinning's private purchase with
their ticket. With collector’s description.

3182
Octavian and Julius Caesar, (assassinated 44 B.C.), AE
dupondius, Gaul, Lugdunum (c36 B.C.), (18.00 g), obv.
laureate head of Ceasar left and bare head of Octavian right,
around IMP CAESAR DIVI F DIVI ILVI, rev. prow of galley
right, above META, below COPIA, (R.514); Octavian, AE
dupondius, Gaul, Narbo Mint, (c.40 B.C.), (12.65g), obv.
bare head of Octavian right, CAESAR downwards behind,
rev. prow of galley right, (S.-, RPC 518, C.8). Very good,
worn and clipped flan. (2)

$150

With collector's descriptions.



IMPERIAL

3183*
Augustus, (27 B.C. - A.D. 14), AE dupondius or as, Nemausus
Mint, issued after 29-8 B.C., (15.22 g), obv. head of Agrippa
to left wearing rostral crown and bare head of Augustus to
right, above IMP below DIVI F, rev. COL NEM on either
side of palm-shoot, chained crocodile to right, wreath above,
(5.1728, RPC 522, RIC 154). Fine.

$150

Ex Archbishop Sharp Collection, private purchase from Baldwins with their
ticket. With collector’s description.

3184*
Augustus, (27 B.C. - A.D. 14), AE dupondius or as,
Nemausus mint, issued after 16-15 B.C -A.D. 10, (13.53g),
obv. head of Agrippa to left wearing rostral crown and bare
head of Augustus to right, above IMP below DIVI F, dotted
border, rev. COL NEM on either side of palm-shoot, chained
crocodile to right, below, wreath above, (5.1729, RPC 523,
RIC 155). Very fine.

$150

With collector's description.

3185*
Augustus, (27 B.C. - A.D. 14), AE dupondius or as, Nemausus
mint, issued after 29-8 B.C., (13.57 g), obv. head of Agrippa
to left wearing rostral crown and bare head of Augustus
to right, above IMP below DIVIF, dotted border, rev. COL
NEM on either side of palm-shoot, chained crocodile to
right below wreath (5.1728, RPC 524, RIC158). Adjustment
marks on top right of obverse and left of reverse, otherwise
good very fine.

$400

With Munzenetage Stuttgart ticket and collector's description.
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3186*
Augustus, (27 B.C. - A.D. 14), AE dupondius or as, Nemausus
Mint, issued after 29-8 B.C., (13.66 g), obv. head of Agrippa
to left wearing rostral crown and bare head of Augustus
to right, above IMP below DIVIF, dotted border, rev. COL
NEM on either side of palm-shoot, chained crocodile to right
below, wreath above, (5.1728, RPC 524, RIC 158). Dark
green toning, good fine and rare.

$250

With Collector's description.

3187*
Augustus, (27 B.C. - A.D. 14), AE dupondis or as, Nemasusus
mint, issued after 16-15 B.C. - A.D. 10, (12.61 g), obv. head
of Agrippa to left wearing rostral crown and bare head
of Augustus to right, above IMP below SDIVI F, dotted
border, revy COL NEM on either side of palm-shoot, chained
crocodile to right below, wreath above, (S.1729, RPC 523,
RIC 155). Brown and green toning, surface roughness
otherwise very fine.

$200

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 95, lot 5374 (part). With collector's
description.

3188*
Augustus, (27 B.C. - A.D. 14), AE dupondius or as,
Nemausus Mint, issued A.D. 10-14, (12.51 g), obv. laureate
head of Agrippa to left and laureate head of Augustus to
right, above IMP across P P, below DIVI F, rev. COL NEM on
either side of palm-shoot, chained crocodile to right below,
wreath above, two palm branches below, (S.1731, RIC 159,
RPC 525). Green patina, nearly very fine and scarce.

$300

Private purchase from Bourse Numismatique, New York, January 2010.
With collector's description.



3189*
Augustus, (27 B.C. - A.D. 14), AE dupondius or as,
Nemausus Mint, issued A.D. 10-14, (12.88 g), obv. laureate
head of Agrippa to left and laureate head of Augustus to
right, above IMP across P P, below DIVI F, dotted border, rev.
COL NEM on either side of palm-shoot, chained crocodile
to right, wreath above, two palm branches below, (S.1731,
RIC 159, RPC 525, Sera GIC 518). Minor adjustment marks
on bottom left of obverse, otherwise even dark green patina
good very fine - nearly extremely fine.

$300

Ex CNG private purchase, 2006 with their ticket, previously from
Numismatik Lanz Munchen Auction 128, May 2006 and Noble Numismatics
Sale 98, November 2011, lot 5283. With Collector's description.

3190*
Augustus, (27 B.C. - A.D. 14), AE dupondius or as,
Nemausus Mint, issued A.D. 10 - 14, (12.75 g), obv. laureate
head of Agrippa to left and laureate head of Augustus to
right, above IMP across P P, below DIVI F, dotted border, rev.
COL NEM on either side of palm-shoot, chained crocodile
to right below, wreath above, two palm branches below,
(5.1723, RIC 159, RPC 525, Sear GIC 158). Dark green
patina, good very fine and rare in this condition.

$250

Ex David L. Tranbarger with his ticket and Noble Numismatics private
purchase. With collector's descriptions.

3191*
Octavian, AE dupondius, Arausio, Colonia Firma, (c28-27
A.D.), (17.77 g), obv. laureate head of Agrippa to left and
Octavian to the right, above IMP, below DIVI F, rev. prow
of ship to right, above medallion with ram's head right. (S.-,
RPC 533). Very good.

$150

With collector's description.

3192
Augustus, (27 B.C. - A.D. 14), AE halved dupondius or as,
Nemausus mint, issued A.D. 10-14, (RIC 158 [2], 159/61).
Fine. (3)

$150

With collector's descriptions.
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3193*
Augustus, (27 B.C. - A.D. 14), silver cistophorus, Ephesus
mint, issued 24-20 B.C., Sutherland Group VI, (12.09
g), obv. IMP CAE SAR, bare head to right of Augustus,
rev. AVGVSTVS above garlanded altar ornamented with
two stags, (S.1587, RIC 482, SNG Von Post 544, RSC
33, BMC 262, Sutherland "The Cistophori of Augustus',
Group VI). Old cabinet toning, extremely fine and rare in
this condition.

$800

Ex Neal Archer Collection and previously Patrick Daheny.

3194*
Augustus, (27 B.C. - A.D. 14), silver cistophorus, Ephesus
mint, issued 24-20 B.C., Sutherland Group VI, (11.62 g),
obv. IMP CAE SAR, bare head to right of Augustus, rev.
AVGVSTVS above garlanded altar ornamented with two
stags, (S.1587, RIC 482, SNG Von Post 544, RSC 33, BMC
262, Sutherland "The Cistophori of Augustus', Group VI).
Light patination, die cud on obverse behind portrait, nearly
very fine and scarce.

$280

3195
Augustus, (27 B.C. - A.D. 14), AE as, posthumous issue,
Rome Mint, issued under Tiberius, issued A.D. 22-30,
(10.58 @), obv. radiate head of Augustus to left, around
DIVVS AVGVSTVS PATER, rev. PROVIDENT in exergue,
S C across field, altar enclosure with double panelled door,
(5.1789, RIC 81, BMC 146). Dark toned, fine.

$80

3196*
Livia, mother of Tiberius, (b.58 B.C., d.A.D. 29), AE
dupondius, Rome Mint, issued under Tiberius, A.D. 22-23,
(14.58 g), obv. draped bust of Livia to right as Salus, SALVS
AVGVSTA below, rev. TICAESAR DIVIAVGFAVGP M TR
POT XXIIII legend around SC, (S.1740, RIC 47, BMC 81).
Deep brown and green patina, good very fine and rare.
$500

Ex Neal Archer Collection.



3197*
Tiberius, (A.D. 14-37), silver denarius, Lugdunum Mint,
issued A.D. 14-37, (3.74 g), obv. laureate head of Tiberius
to right, around TI CAESAR DIVI AVG F AVGVSTVS,
rev. PONTIF MAXIM, Livia seated to right, with vertical
sceptre and branch, (5.1763, RIC 30, BMC 48, RSC 16a,
H.916 [304]). Attractively toned, mild surface pitting, good
very fine and scarce.

$400

Ex Neal Archer Collection.

3198*
Tiberius, (A.D. 14-37), silver denarius, Lugdunum Mint,
issued A.D. 14-37, (3.66 g), obv. laureate head of Tiberius
to right, around TI CAESAR DIVI AVG F AVGVSTVS, rev.
PONTIF MAXIM, Livia seated to right, with vertical sceptre
and branch, (5.1763, RIC 30, RSC 16a, BMC 48, H.916
[304]). Toned, very fine.

$300

3199*
Tiberius, (A.D. 14-37), silver denarius, Lugdunum Mint,
issued A.D. 14-37, (3.76 g), obv. laureate head of Tiberius
to right, around [T1 CAES]AR DIVI AVG F AVG[VSTVS],
rev. PONTIF MAXIM, Livia seated to right, with vertical
sceptre and branch, (S5.1763, RIC 30, RSC 16a, BMC 48,
H.916 [304]). Lightly toned, good fine and scarce.

$150

Ex Neal Archer Collection and previously Frank Taylor, Brisbane, August
1992.

3200*
Tiberius, (A.D. 14-37), AE dupondius, Rome mint, issued
A.D. 16-22, (15.93 g), obv. laureate head of Tiberius to
left, around TI CAESAR DIVI AVG F AVGVST IMP VIII,
rev. shield with floral decorations, facing bust of Tiberius at
center in wreath, MODERATIONI around, S C to left and
right, (S.1768, RIC 39, BMC 90, C.5). Deep old toning, very
fine or better with a strong portrait and impressive detail on
the reverse, very scarce.

$400

Ex Neal Archer Collection and previously L.B. Nugent, May 1978.
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3201*
Tiberius, (A.D. 14-37), AE as, Rome mint, issued A.D., 22-
23, (10.28 g), obv. bare head to left, around TI CAESAR
DIVI AVG F AVGVST IMP Elll, rev. PONTIF MAXIM
TRIBVN POTEST XXIIII around, SC in centre, (S.1770,
RIC 44 var., BMC 91 var.). Off centred on reverse, error
obverse legend Elll for VIII. Nearly extremely fine and an
unpublished variety, extremely rare.

$500

3202*
Italy, Paestrum, Tiberius, issued by the magistrates, M.
Egnatius and Q Octavivs Il viri, AE 17, (3.62 g), obv. laureate
head right of Tiberius (or Augustus), trace of lituus before,
rev. within wreath PAE S SC M EGNATI[IVS Q] OCTAVIVS
VIR, (cf.S.257, RPC 606, SNG Cop. 1381). Very fine or
better, rare.

$150

Ex Tom Cederlind stock with ticket.
RPC notes only 4 examples; the attribution to Tiberius is fairly certain but the

portrait looks like Augustus. RPC attributes it to Tiberius with reservations.
This example is finer than all illustrated examples.

3203*
Gaius (Caligula), (A.D. 37-41), AE sestertius, Rome mint,
issued A.D. 39-40, (25.81 g), obv. Pietas veiled and draped
seated to left, holding a patera, left arm resting on a facing
figure draped on basis, around C CAESAR DIVI AVG PRON
AVG P M TRP Il PP, PIETAS in exergue, dotted border, rev.
[DIJVO AVG over S C across the field, hexastyle garlanded
temple, quadriga above, before which is Gaius, veiled and
togate, sacrificing with patera over altar, one attendant leads
a bull another behind, (5.1802, RIC 44, BMC -, (pL.28, 9).
Green and brown toning, fine and scarce.

$200

Ex. Dr.V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously M.R.Roberts Sydney with
ticket.



3204*
Gaius (Caligula), (A.D. 37-41), AE as, Rome mint, issued
A.D. 37-38, (11.23 g), obv. bare head of Caligula to left,
around C CAESAR AVG GERMANICVS PON M TR POT,
rev. VESTA above, Vesta seated to left, veiled and draped
seated on ornamental throne, holding patera and transverse
sceptre, S C across field, (5.1803, RIC 38, C.27, BMC 46).
Green and brown patina, good very fine and scarce.

$400

part

3205*
Gaius (Caligula), (A.D. 37-41), AE as, Rome mint, issued
A.D. 37-38, (11.29 g), obv. bare head of Caligula to left,
around C CAESAR AVG GERMANICVSPON M TR POT,
rev. VESTA above, Vesta seated to left, veiled and draped
seated on ornamental throne, holding patera and transverse
sceptre, S C across field, (S.1803, RIC 38, C.27, BMC 46)
(illustrated); Drusus, son of Tiberius, (died A.D. 23), AE as,
Rome mint, issued under Tiberius, A.D. 22-23, (9.41 g), obv.
bare head of Drusus to left, rev. PONTIF TRIBVN POTEST
ITER around, S C across field in centre, (S.1793, RIC 45,
BMC 99); Antonia, daughter of Mark Antony and Octavia,
(grandmother of Caligula, mother of Claudius), (died A.D.
37), AE dupondius, issued after her death by Claudius 41-42,
Rome mint, (12.89 g), obv. draped bust to right of Antonia,
around ANTONIA AVGVSTA, rev. Claudius, standing to
left, holding simpulum, around traces of TI CLAVDIVS
CAESAR AVG P M TR P IMP, S C across field, (5.1902,
BMC 166, RIC 92). Toning, some surface pitting, nearly
fine - good fine and scarce. (3)

$150

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

3206*
Agrippa, (died 12 B.C.), posthumous issue struck by Caligula
(A.D. 37-41), AE as, (11.44 g), obv. M AGRIPPA L F COS I,
head to left wearing rostral crown, rev. S C across, Neptune
standing to left, holding dolphin and trident, (S.1812, RIC
58 (Caligula), C.3). Dark green patina, nearly extremely fine
and rare in this condition.

$500
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3207*
Claudius, (A.D. 41-54), AE as, Rome mint, issued A.D.
42, (10.92 g), obv. bare head of Claudius to left, around
TI CLAVDIVS CAESAR AVG PM TR P IMP P P, rev.
CONSTANTIAE AVGVSTI, Constantia standing to left,
holding sceptre, SC across in field, (S.1858, RIC 111, BMC
199, C.14) Toned, nearly very fine and scarce.

$200

3208*
Claudius, (A.D. 41-54), AE as, Rome mint, issued A.D.
42, (8.97 g), obv. bare head of Claudius to left, around
TI CLAVDIVS CAESAR AVG PM TR P IMP P P, rev.
CONSTANTIAE AVGVSTI, Constantia standing to left,
holding sceptre, SC across in field, (S.1858, RIC 111, BMC
199, C.14). Dark green patina, very fine.

$180

Ex Brian Bolton Collection and previously Noble Numismatics Sale 87, lot
4267 with tickets.

part

3209*
Claudius, (A.D. 41-54), AE as, Rome mint type, issued 41-
42, (9.31 g), obv. bare head to left, around TI CLAVDIVS
CAESAR AVG P M TR P IMP P P, rev. Minerva to right,
helmeted and draped, hurling javelin and holding shield,
SC in field, (S.1862, RIC 116, C.84) (illustrated); another,
Rome mint, issued A.D. 50-54, (10.96 g), obv. bare head
to left of Claudius around TI CLAVDIVS CAESAR AVG
P M TR P IMP, rev. [LIBER]TAS AVGVS[TA], S C across
field, Libertas standing right holding pileus, (S5.1859, RIC
97, C.47); Galba (A.D. 68-69), AE dupondius, Rome mint,
issued A.D. June-August 68 (13.37 g), obv. laureate head of
Galba to right, around SER GALBA IMP CAESAR TR P,
rev. around PAX AVGVST, S C either side of Pax standing to
left, holding branch and cornucopiae, (cf.S5.2129, RIC 280,
cf.C.149). Green and brown toning, some surface pitting,
nearly fine - nearly very fine. (3)

$150

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.



3210
Antonia, daughter of Mark Antony and Octavia,
(grandmother of Caligula, mother of Claudius), (died A.D.
37), AE dupondius, issued after her death by Claudius 41-42,
Rome mint, (13.05 and 12.09 g), obv. draped bust to right
of Antonia, around ANTONIA AVGVSTA, rev. Claudius,
standing to left, holding simpulum, around T1 CLAVDIVS
CAESAR AVG P M TR P IMP, S C across field, (5.1902,
BMC 166, RIC 92). Dark patina, fine and scarce. (2)
$100

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

3211*
Nero Claudius Drusus, (Claudius's father), (died 9 B.C.),
posthumous issue struck by Claudius, (A.D. 41-2), AE
sestertius, (28.07 g), obv. NERO CLAVDIVS DRVSVS
GERMANICVS IMP, Drusus head to left, rev. TI CLAVDIVS
CAESAR AVG P M TR P IMP IMP around, S C in exergue,
Claudius seated left on curule chair with arms around,
holding a branch, weapons and armour below, (S.1896, RIC
93 [Claudius], BMC 157). Green and brown toning, mild
surface roughness, good fine or better and very scarce.
$150

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

part

3212*
Germanicus, son of Nero Claudius Drusus, brother of
Claudius, (born 15 B.C., died A.D. 19), AE as, Rome mint,
issued A.D. 42-43, struck under Claudius, (11.30 g), obv.
bare head of Germanicus to right, around GERMANICVS
CAESAR TI AVG F DIVI AVG N, rev. SC around, TI
CLAVDIVS CAESAR AVG GERM P M TR P IMP P P
(S5.1905, RIC 106, BMC 215, C.9) (illustrated); two others
similar, (10.68 and 9.25 g). Toning, some surface pitting,
nearly fine - nearly very fine, scarce. (3)

$150

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.
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part

3213*
Ancient Roman AE quadrans, including, Claudius, (A.D.
41-54), AE quadrans, Rome mint, issued A.D. 42, (3.96 @),
obv. three legged modius, around TI CLAVDIVS CAESAR
AVG, rev. S C in centre around PON M TR P IMP COS I,
(cf.S.1865, RIC 88, BMC 179) (illustrated); similar, (RIC 84)
(3); obv. obv. hand holding scales PNR below, (S.68, S.369
(5); Nero, (A.D. 54-68), rev. olive branch, (cf.S.1987, RIC
255). Toning, poor - good very fine, scarce. (10)

$200

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

3214*
Nero, (A.D. 54-68), AE sestertius, issued c.66, Lugdunum
mint, (29.52 g), obv. laureate head to right of Nero, around
NERO CLAVDIVS CAESAR AVG GERM P M TR P IMP P
P, rev. Ceres on right veiled and draped seated left, holding
torch, feet on stool, Annona draped standing facing, right
hand on hip, left hand holds cornucopiae, modius between
them on altar, ship's stern behind, around ANNONA
AVGVSTI CERES, [S C] in exergue, (S.1952, RIC 98, BMC
86, WCN 71). Very fine/good fine, rough surface on reverse,
it is however an important type for Nero.

$400

3215*
Nero, (A.D. 54-68), AE sestertius issued ¢.66, Rome mint,
(24.75 g), obv. laureate head to right of Nero, around IMP
NERO CLAVD CAESAR AVG GERPM TR PP P, rev. Roma
seated left on cuirass, holding Victory and parazonium,
ROMA in exergue, S C across field, (cf.5.1961, RIC 333).
Old light brown patina, some surface pitting, very fine and
rare in this condition.

$500

Ex Neal Archer Collection. Purchased from I.S.Wright, March 1992.



3216*
Nero, (A.D. 54-68), AE dupondius, issued c.65, Rome mint,
(14.94 g), obv. radiate head to right of Nero, around NERO
CLAVD CAESAR AVG GER P M TR P IMP PP, rev. view
of temple of Janus with latticed window to right and door
on left, around PACE PR TERRA MARIQ PARTA IANVM
CLVSIT, S C across field, (5.1964, RIC 284/287, C.135).
Bronze toning, struck on a very broad flan, mild surface
pitting, good very fine and scarce.

$250
Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

part

3217*
Nero, (A.D. 54-68), AE As, Lugdunum mint, issued A.D. 67,
(10.61 g), obv. bare head of Nero to right, globe at point of
bust, around IMP NERO CAESAR AVG P MAX TR P PP,
rev. S C across, Victory flying left holding shield inscribed
SPQR, (cf.5.1976, RIC 605, C.302) (illustrated); others
similar, (3); another, obv. head left, (RIC 313 and 522);
dupondius, rev. view of temple of Janus with latticed window
to left and door on right, (cf.S.1964, RIC 306); rev. Securitas
in relaxed pose enthroned to right, (S.1968, RIC 597, BMC
347, C.325) (2). Toned, fine - very fine, scarce. (9)

$250
Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

3218*
Nero, (A.D. 41-54), AE dupondius, Lugdunum mint, issued
A.D. 67, (11.99 g), obv. laureate head to right, with globe
at point of neck off flan, around IMP NERO CAESAR AVG
TR P P P, rev. SECVRITAS AVGVSTI around, Securitas in
relaxed pose enthroned to right, head resting in right hand
and holding sceptre in left hand, lighted altar and torch at
feet, SC in exergue, (S.1967, RIC 395, BMC 341, C.325).
Dark green patina, nearly extremely fine and very scarce.
$500

Ex Neal Archer Collection. Purchased from Spink & Son 28 July 1992,
with copy of receipt.
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3219*
Galba, (A.D. 68-69), AE sestertius, (25.86 g), Rome mint,
issued A.D. 68, obv. obv. laureate draped bust of Galba to
right, around IMP SER SVLP GALBA CAES AVG TR P, rev.
Libertas standing to left, holding pileus and vertical rod,
around LIBERTAS PVBLICA, S C across, (cf.S.2118, RIC
309, BMC 71). Deep brown patina, mild surface pitting,
very fine or better and scarce.

$400

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

3220*
Galba (A.D. 68-69), AE dupondius, Rome mint, issued A.D.
June-August 68, (13.87 g), obv. laureate head of Galba to
right, around IMP SER GALBA AVG TR P, rev. around PAX
AVGVST, S C either side of Pax standing to left, holding
branch and cornucopiae, (cf.S.2129, RIC 370, C.155).
Deep green patina, good very fine with a strong portrait
and scarce.

$400

Ex Neal Archer Collection. Purchased at Christies October 1992.

3221*
Galba, (A.D. 68-69), AE as, Rome mint, issued A.D. August-
September 68, Rome mint, (10.40 g), obv. laureate head of
Galba to right, around SER GA BA (sic) IMP CAES AVG,
rev. S C, Vesta seated left on throne, holding patera and
palladium, VESTA below, (cf.S.2138, cf.RIC 306, C.310).
Deep old toning, some surface pitting, otherwise good very
fine or better and very rare with the spelling error lacking
the L in Galba.

$400

Ex Neal Archer Collection. Purchased from Bowers & Ruddy Galleries Inc,
13 July 1979, with receipt.



3222*
Vitellius, (Late April - Dec 20, 69 A.D.), silver denarius,
Rome Mint, (3.15 g), obv. laureate head of Vitellius to right
around A VITELLIVS GERMAN IMP TR P, rev. CONCOR
DIA PR, Concordia draped and seated to left, with right hand
holding patera and left hand a cornucopiae, (cf.S.2196, RSC
20, BMC 7, RIC 73). Toned, fine and very scarce.

$100

Very rare Vitellius Sstertius

3223*
Vitellius, (A.D.69), AE sestertius, Rome mint, issued July -
September 69, (23.34 g), obv. A VITELIVS GERMANICVS
IMP AVG P M TR P, laureate draped bust to right, rev.
Pax standing left, holding branch and cornucopia, PAX
AVGVSTI around, SC across, (S.2205, RIC 118, BMC 57,
C.67). Attractive medium brown toning, struck on a large
medallic flan, crack at one o’clock on obverse, otherwise
good very fine and very rare.

$3,000

Ex Neal Archer Collection. Purchased from Spink & Son Ltd with original
ticket and documents.

3224*
Vitellius, (A.D.69), AE as, Spanish Mint (Tarraco?), issued
Jan - June 69, (10.05 g), obv. A VITELLIVS IMP GERMAN,
laureate head to left, globe at point of bust, rev. Victory
advancing left, holding shield inscribed SPQR, VICTORIA
AVGVSTI around, SC across, (S.2219, RIC 46, BMC 107).
Dark brown patina, mild surface porosity, very fine and
rare.

$100

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.
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3225*
Vespasian, (69-79 A.D.), silver denarius, Rome mint, issue
of A.D. 69, (3.30 g), obv. IMP CAESAR VESPASIANVS
AVG around, laureate head to right of Vespasian, rev. COS
ITER TR [POT], Aequitas standing to left holding scales
and rod, (S.2284, RIC 5, RSC 94a). Toned, nearly very fine
and scarce

$100

Ex Spink Auctions, London, March 15, 1984 (lot 431 part).

3226*
Vespasian, (A.D. 69-79), silver denarius, Rome mint, issued
A.D.70, (3.12 g), obv. laureate head of Vespasian to right,
around IMP CAESAR VESPASIANVS AVG, rev. Pax standing
left with branch and caduceus, COS ITER TR POT around,
(S.-, RIC 27, RSC 94q9). Toned, very fine and scarce.

$100

3227*
Vespasian, (A.D. 69-79), silver denarius, probably Ephesus
mint, issue of A.D. 71, (3.05 g), obv. IMP CAESAR VESPAS
AVG [COS Il TR P] PP, laureate head to right, rev. LIBERI
IMP [AVG VESPAS] around, Titus and Domitian veiled
standing to left, each holding a patera, (S.2360, RIC 315,
RSC 248). Off centred reverse, otherwise very fine and a
rare type.

$250

Ex Jean Elsen, Auction Sale 64 (lot 397).

3228*
Vespasian, (A.D. 69-79), silver denarius, Rome mint, issued
A.D. 71, (3.46 g), obv. laureate head of Vespasian to right,
around [IMP] CAES VESP AVG P M, rev. Pax seated to
left holding branch and caduceus, TRI POT Il COS Il P P
around, (5.2313, RIC 39, RSC 566). Toned, good very fine
and scarce.

$150



3229*
Vespasian, (A.D. 69-79), silver denarius, Rome Mint, issued
A.D. 74, (3.47 g), obv. laureate head of Vespasian to right,
around IMP CAESAR VESP AVG, rev. Vespasian seated
to right, curule chair holding sceptre and branch, PONTIF
MAXIM around, (S.2300, RIC 76, RSC 363). Uneven
patination, nearly extremely fine/very fine and very scarce
in this condition.

$150

Ex J. Eric Engstrom, USA Collection with collector packet.

3230*
Vespasian, (69-79 A.D.), silver denarius (3.29 g.), Rome
Mint, issued 77-78 A.D., obv. IMP CAESAR VESPASIANVS
AVG around, laureate head to right of Vespasian, rev. COS
VIII, Mars standing left, holding spear in right hand and
trophy in left, (5.2288, RIC Il 937, BMC 200-1, BN 177,
RSC 125). Toned, very fine/nearly very fine, scarce.

$120

3231*
Vespasian, (A.D. 69-79), AE sestertius, Rome mint, issued
A.D. 71, (28.02 g), obv. laureate head of Vespasian to right,
around IMP CAES VESPASIAN AVG P M TR P PP COS I,
rev. around to left, ROMA, Roma standing to left, holding
Victory and spear, (S.2331, RIC 443, C.419). OIld brown
patina, a few areas of verdigris, good very fine with a strong
portrait, scarce.

$100
Ex Neal Archer Collection. Private purchase ¢.1980-1.

3232*

Vespasian, (A.D. 69-79), AE as, Rome mint, issue A.D. 71,
(11.25 g), obv. IMP CAES VESPASIANVS AVG COS IlI
around, laureate head of Vespasian to right, rev. facade of
altar-enclosure, PROVIDENT, S C across, (S.2360, RIC 494,
C.396). Deep green toning, slightly off centre on reverse,
nearly very fine, scarce.

$100
Ex RJM Collection and Kirk Davis with tickets.
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3233*
Vespasian, (69-71 A.D.), silver denarius, Rome Mint, issued
A.D. 74, (3.40 g), obv. laureate head of Vespasian to right,
around IMP CAES VESP AVG CENS, rev. Vespasian seated to
right, holding sceptre and branch, PONTIF MAXIM around,
(cf.S.2305, RIC 65, RSC 387a) (illustrated); Domitian,
issued as Caesar under Titus, (A.D. 81-96), silver denarius,
Rome Mint, issued A.D. 80, (3.00 g), obv. laureate head of
Domitian to right, around CAESAR DIVI F DOMITIANVS
COS VII, rev. around PRINCEPS IVVENTVTIS, crested
Corinthian helmet to right on draped seat or table, (5.2677,
RIC T51, RSC 399a). Toned, nearly very fine. (2)

$150

3234*
Vespasian, (A.D. 69-79), AE as, Rome Mint, issued A.D.
74, (9.49 g), obv. laureate head of Vespasian to left, around
IMP CAESAR VESP AVG COS V CENS, rev. VICT]ORIA
AVGVSTI, SC across in field, Victory standing to right on
prow, (S.2366, RIC 561b, C.602). Old dark green patina,
nearly extremely fine and scarce with left facing head.
$400

Ex Neal Archer Collection. Purchased privately ¢.1980-1.

3235*
Titus, as Caesar, (A.D. 79-81), silver denarius, Rome
Mint, issue of A.D. 74-79, (3.44 g), obv. T CAESAR IMP
VESPASIANVS, laureate head to right, rev. Mars naked
standing to left, holding trophy and spear, COS VI, (5.2439,
RIC V196, BMC V222, RSC 66). Attractively toned,
extremely fine with a strong portrait.

$500

Ex Neal Archer Collection. Purchased from Spink & Son, 23 July 1993.
From a hoard found in Tunisia - as per John Pett. With receipts.



3236*
Titus, in honour of Vespasian, (A.D. 79-81.), silver denarius,
Rome Mint, issue of A.D. 80, (3.36 g), obv. DIVVS
AVGVSTVS VESPASIANVS, laureate head right, rev. SC on
circular shield supported by two capricorns back to back,
globe below, (S.2569, RIC 63, RSC 497 [Vespasian], BMC
131 [Titus]); Lucius Verus, (A.D.161-169), silver denarius,
issued 165, Rome Mint, (2.84 g), obv. L VERVS AVG ARM
PARTH MAX, laureate head right, rev. Parthian seated right,
hands tied behind back, bow and shield in front, around TR
PV IMP 11l COS Il (S.5388, RIC 540, RSC 273) (illustrated).
Fine - very fine. (2)

$150

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

3237*
Domitian, (A.D. 81-96), AE sestertius, issue struck at Rome
in A.D.90-1, (25.96 g), obv. IMP CAES DOMIT AVG
GERM COS XV CENS PER PP, head laureate to right, rev.
[ITOVI VICTORI around, S C in exergue, Jupiter seated
to left, holding Victory and sceptre, (cf.S.2766, RIC 702).
Dark brown patina, mild surface pitting, nearly very fine or
better and rare.

$500

Ex Neal Archer Collection. Purchased from I.S.Wright, March 1992.

3238*
Domitian, (A.D. 81-96), AE as, Rome mint, issued A.D. 92-
94, (10.22 g), obv. laureate head of Domitian to right, around
IMP CAES DOMIT AVG GERM COS XIlIl CENS PERP P,
rev. around FORTVNAE AVGVSTI, Fortuna standing to left
holding rudder and cornucopiae, S C across field, (cf.S.2805,
RIC 755) (illustrated); another similar, (12.04 g); another,
Rome mint, issued A.D. 88-89, (10.32 g), obv. laureate head
of Domitian to right, rev. around VIRTVTI AVGVSTI, Virtus
standing to right, holding spear and parazonium, S C across
field, (cf.S.2817, RIC 373, C.655). Toning, some surface
pitting, fine - nearly very fine. (3)

$120

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection. The third coin with old collector's ticket
€.1950s.
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3239
Nerva, (A.D.96-98) silver denarius, Rome Mint, issued A.D.
97, (3.15 g), obv. laureate head right, around IMP NERVA
CAESAVGP M TRPCOSIIIPP, rev. FORTVNA AVGVST,
Fortuna standing left, holding rudder and cornucopiae,
(5.3025, RIC 16, RSC 66); another, Trajan, (A.D. 98-117),
silver denarius, Rome Mint, (2.96 g), issued 114-117, obv.
laureate and drapped bust right, around IMP CAES NER
TRAIANO OPTIMO AVG GER DAC, rev. TR P COS VI PP
SPQR, Fortuna seated left, holding rudder and cornucopiae,
FORT RED below, (RIC 318, RSC 154). Fine. (2)

$80
Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

3240*
Nerva, (A.D. 96-98), AE as, Rome Mint, issued A.D. 97,
(11.73 g), obv. laureate head of Nerva to right, around IMP
NERVA CAES AVG P M TR P COS Il P P, rev. around
CONCORDIA EXERCITVVM, SC across, clasped hands,
(5.3061, RIC 79). Old dark patina, surface pitting, nearly
very fine and scarce.

$200

Ex Neal Archer Collection. Purchased from L.B.Nugent, May 1978.

3241*
Trajan, (A.D. 98-117), silver cistophorus, Ephesus Mint,
issued A.D. 98, (10.51 g), obv. laureate head of Trajan to
right, around IMP NERVA CAES TRAI AN AVG GERM
P M, rev. around TR POT COS Il, six ears of corn bound
together, (5.3113, RIC 717, RSC 607). Good very fine and
very rare.

$900
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 69 (lot 1962).

3242*
Trajan, (A.D. 98-117), silver denarius, issued 102, Rome
Mint, (3.19 g), obv. laureate head with slight drapery on
shoulder to right of Trajan, around IMP CAES NERVA
TRA IAN AVG GERM, rev. Victory standing to left, holding
wreath and palm, around P M TR P COS 1111 P P, (cf.S.3145,
RIC 60, RSC 242a). Nearly extremely fine with an attractive
portrait.

$120



3243*
Trajan, (A.D. 98-117), silver denarius, issued 107, Rome
Mint, (3.43 g), obv. laureate bust to right of Trajan, aegis on
left shoulder, around IMP TRAIANO AVG GERM DAC P
M TR P, rev. Spes standing to left, holding a flower, around
COSVPPSPQR, OPTIMO PRINC, (S5.3127, RIC 127,
RSC 84a). Extremely fine and very scarce.

$250

part

3244*
Trajan, (98-117 A.D.), silver denarius, issued 114-117 A.D.,
Rome Mint, (3.23 g), obv. laureate bust of Trajan to right
around IMP TRAIANO AVG GER DACPM TRPCOSVP
P, rev. around SPQR OPTIMO PRINCIPI, Fortuna seated to
left, holding rudder and cornucopiae, (cf.S.3139, RIC 178,
RSC 481); Antoninus Pius, (A.D. 138-161), silver denarius,
Rome mint, issued 139, (3.58 g), obv. around ANTONINVS
AVG PIVS P P, laureate head to right, rev. around TR POT
COS I, Pax standing left, holding branch and cornucopiae,
(cf.S5.4096, RIC 51a); another, issued 144, (3.08 g), rev.
COS Il DES HII, Pax standing left, holding branch and
cornucopiae, (cf.S5.4096, RIC 117, RSC 187). Toned, nearly
very fine - very fine. (3)

$200

3245
Trajan, (98-117 A.D.), silver denarius, issued 103-112 A.D.,
Rome Mint, (3.48 g), obv. laureate bust right, around IMP
TRAIANO AVG GER DAC P M TR P, rev. around COS
V P PSP QR OPTIMO PRINC, Felicitas standing left,
holding caduceus, resting other arm on column, (cf.S.3161,
RIC 120, BMC 305, C.81b); another issued 103-112 A.D.,
Rome Mint, (3.32 g), RIC 118, BMC 281, RSC 85), obv.
laureate bust right, around IMP TRAIANO AVG GER DAC
P M TR P, rev. around COS V P P S P Q Aequitas standing
left holding scales and cornucopiae, (cf.S.3122, RIC 118,
BMC 281, RSC 85); another issued 101-102 A.D., Rome
Mint, (3.23 g), obv. Laureate head right, around IMP CAES
NERVA TRAIAN AVG GERM, rev. around P M TR P COS
1111 P P, Hercules standing, holding club and lion skin, (cf.
S.3145, RIC 49, BMC 86, RSC 234). Nearly very fine. (3)
$150

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.
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3246
Trajan, (98-117 A.D.), silver denarius, issued 101-102
A.D., Rome Mint, (3.16 g), obv, laureate bust right, around
IMP CAES NERVA TRAIAN AVG GERM, rev. P M TR
P COS Il P P, Hercules standing facing on altar, holding
club and lion skin (cf.53145, RIC 50, BMC p.43m., RSC
236); another issued 103-112 A.D., Rome Mint, (3.39 g),
obv. laureate bust right, around IMP TRAIANO AVG GER
DACP M TR P, rev. around COSVPPSP QR OPTIMO
PRINC, DAC CAP in exegue, Dacian wearing peaked cap,
seated left on pile of arms (cf.S.3136, RIC 98, BMC 390,
RSC 120); another issued 98-99 A.D., Rome Mint, (3.46
g), obv. laureate bust right, around IMP CAES NERVA
TRAIAN AVG GERM, rev. aroundPM TRP COSII PP,
Vicory seated left holding patera and palm (cf.S.3136, RIC
10, BMC p.36n, RSC 213a); another issued 103-111 A.D.,
Rome Mint, (3.40 g), obv. laureate bust right, around IMP
TRAIANO AVG GER DAC P M TR P, rev. around COS V
PPSP QR OPTIMO PRINC, Aequitas seated left holding
scales and cornucopiae, (cf.S.3123, RIC 288, RSC 86). Fine
- nearly very fine. (4)

$120

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

3247*
Trajan, (A.D.98-117), AE sestertius, Rome mint, issued
113, (27.95 g), obv. laureate partially draped bust of Trajan
to right, around IMP CAES NERVAE TRAIANO AVG
GER DAC P M TR P COS VI P P, rev. Fortuna seated to
left holding rudder and cornucopiae, around FORTVNA
REDVCI, S.C in exergue, (S.3193, RIC 628, C.164).
Attractive brown patina, good very fine/very fine and rare
in this condition.

$800

3248*
Trajan, (A.D. 98-117), AE brass as of small module, issued
115-6, Antioch mint, (9.19 g), obv. radiate and draped bust
of Trajan to right, around IMP CAES NER TRAIANO
OPTIMO AVG GERM, rev. DAC PARTHICO P M TR
POT XX COS VI PP around a laurel wreath enclosing a
large S C, (S.3243 (AE as), RIC 644, C.122 var.). Dark green
patination, nearly extremely fine.

$180

Ex Brian Bolton Collection and previously Noble Numismatics Sale 88, lot
3528 with tickets.



part

3249*
Hadrian, (117-138 A.D.), silver denarius, issued 119-122
A.D., Rome Mint, (3.30 g), obv. laureate bust right around
IMP CAESAR TRAIAN HADRIANVS AVG, rev. P M TR
P COS Il around, Genius or Bonus Eventus, standing left
sacrificing out of patera over lighted altar and corn ears in
other hand, (S.-, RIC 90, BMC 181, C.1091a); another,
issued 119-122 A.D., Rome Mint, (2.64 g), obv. laureate
head right, around [IMP] CAESAR TRAIAN HADRIANVS
AVG, rev. P M TR P COS Il around, Aequitas (or Moneta)
standing left holding scales and cornucopiae, (S.3250, RIC
80, RSC 1119). Fine - very fine. (2)

$100
Ex Dr V.J.A Flynn Collection.

3250*
Hadrian, (A.D. 117-138), Rome Mint, issued A.D. 119,
(3.48 g), obv. laureate head of Hadrian to right, around IMP
CAESAR TRAIAN HADRIANVS AVG, rev. PM TR P COS
Il around, Genius or Bonus Eventus naked standing left,
sacrificing out of patera over lighted altar, holding corn-ears,
(cf.S.3522, RIC 90, RSC 1089). Attractively toned, nearly
extremely fine or beter and scarce.

$120

3251*
Hadrian, (A.D. 117-138), silver denarius, issued 128, Rome
Mint, (2.99 g), obv. laureate head to right of Hadrian, around
HADRIANVS AVGVSTVS, rev. COS Il around, Pudicitia
veiled seated to left on throne, (S.3478, RIC 178, RSC 393a,
BMC 409), Lightly toned, very fine - good very fine.

$120

3252*
Hadrian, (117-138 A.D.), silver denarius. (3.22 g), issued
€.132-135 A.D., obv. HADRIANVS AVGVSTVS, laureate
and draped bust to right of Hadrian, rev. TRANQUILITAS
AVG COS Il P P, Tranquilitas standing facing, head left,
holding sceptre and resting left elbow on column, (S.3545,
RIC Il 223 var. [bust], BMC 578 [same dies], RSC 1443).
Good very fine, a few surface scratches, lightly toned on
reverse.

$120
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3253*

Hadrian, (A.D. 117-138), AE sestertius, Rome Mint, issued
A.D. 123, (22.01), obv. laureate head of Hadrian to right,
around IMP CAESAR TRAIANVS HADRIANVS AVG P
M TR P COS lll, rev. Hadrian standing to left extending
right hand to raise woman kneeling to right, around
RESTITVTORI OR BIS [TERRARV]M, S C in exergue,
(5.3637, RIC 5944, C.1285). Light bronze patina, good fine
- nearly very fine and rare.

$100
Ex Sebasta Especial 2003, lot 3.

3254
Hadrian, (A.D. 117-138), sestertius, issued 134-8, Rome
Mint, (27.39 g), obv. laureate head to right of Hadrian,
around [HADR]IANVS AVG COS IIl P P, rev. SPES P R
around, Spes standing to left holding flower and lifting
skirt, S C to sides, (5.3648, RIC 790); AE as, issued 126,
Rome Mint, (9.63 g), obv. laureate bust right, around
HADRIANVS AVGVSTVS, rev. COS Ill, galley with
rowers & pilot right, SC below, (S.3682, RIC 673, C.673);
dupondius, rev. Aeternitas, (S.-, RIC 597f). Toned, poor
- good fine, the sestertius gilded. (3)

$120

Ex. Dr.V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously M.R.Roberts with tickets.

3255*
Hadrian, (A.D. 117-138), AE sestertius, Rome Mint, issued
136, (26.46 g), obv. laureate head to right of Hadrian,
around HADRIANVS AVG COS IlI PP, rev. S C across,
Victory-Nemesis walking to right, with branch in left hand,
(5.3646, RIC 779, BMC 1549, C.1374). Dark green patina,
minor surface roughness on the reverse, otherwise good fine
and scarce.

$200

3256*
Diva Sabina, wife of Hadrian, (A.D. 117-138), silver
denarius, posthumous issue, Rome Mint, (3.00 g), issued
136, obv. [D]IVA AVG SABINA, draped and veiled bust
right, rev. CONSECR ATIO around, Eagle standing left,
wings open, head right, (S.3895, RIC 421, RSC 34). Toned,
very fine and rare.

$100

Ex. Dr.V.J.A.Flynn Collection and previously M.R.Roberts with ticket.



